CITY OF LONG BEACH EXHIBITS -1

Exhibit
Number Description
1 6/7/04 Ltr. City Atty > Diamond.
(Notice of Hearing and request to Diamond to participate in
choice of hearing officer)
2 6/11/04 Letter. City Atty > Diamond
(List of City’s evidence and witnesses)
3 6/15/04 Letter. City Atty > Diamond
(Asking Diamond to participate in selection of hearing officer)
4 6/15/04 Letter. City Clerk > VM Associates
; (Notice of hearing to Diamond’s client)
5 6/17/04 Declaration. Becky Burleson
(Method of selection of hearing officer)
6 6/18/04 Letter. Diamond > City Clerk
(Objection to all prospective hearing officers)
7 6/21/04 Letter. City Atty > Diamond
(Notice of selection of Thos. Ramsey as hearing officer)
8 2/13/04 Memo. Chief of Police > Director of Financial Management
(Request for revocation of business license
and entertainment permit)
9 12/19/03 LBPD Memo. Chris Anderson, IBPD
(Report of 12/19/03 visit to premises)
10 2/5/03 Memo. Chief of Police > Mgr, Commercial Services Bureau
(Recommends denial of application)
11 Ordinance No C-7571
(amends IBMC §§5.72.140, 72.145 & 9.20.040)
12 Application for alcoholic beverage license



Exhibit

Number

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
p)
22
23
24
25

26

CITY OF LONG BEACH EXHIBITS - 2

Description

8/6/03 LBPD Incident Information (DR 03-67829)
(Report of 7/25-8/6/03 visits to premises in response to
complaint)

2/7/04 LBPD Incident Information (DR 04-11089)
(Report of 2/6 & 7/04 visits to premises in response to complaint)

9/12/03 LBPD Incident Information (DR 03-75063)
(Report on 9/3 - 9/12/03 visits to premises)

12/19/03 LBPD Memo. Chris Anderson > Manny Serenil
(Report on 12/18/03 visit to premises)

LBPD Complaint Log
(No._ 15, 2/6/04 complaint)

2/11/04 LAPD fax with Arrest Report > LBPD

IBPD Complaint Log
(No. 94, 7/3/03 complaint)

California Penal Code §148.9(a)

City of LB bar/tavern/lounge license for VM Associate

City of LB ent/alc/no dancing, adult entertainment license for VM Assoc.
1997 Business License Master Application by VM Associate

2002 Business License Application by VM Associate

11/26/02 Memo. Torrez > Jerry Miller. Explains license history

2002 Revised Application for Adult Entertainment Permit
(duplicate of Exhibit 31)



CITY OF LONG BEACH EXHIBITS - 3

Exhibit
Number Description
27 12/2/02 Notice of Incomplete Application
28 12/19/02 Second Notice of Incomplete Application
29 1/6/03 Third Notice of Incomplete Application
30 2/7/03 Ltr. Goodin > VM Associates. Approval of application for
adult entertainment permit '
31 2002 Revised Application for Adult Entertainment Permit
(duplicate of Exhibit 26)
END OF FIRST HEARING DAY
VM Associates, Inc. v. City of Long Beach
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC 206790
32 : Complaint
33 First Amended Complaint
34 Notice of Motion
35 6/16/99 Minute Order
36 Notice of Motion to Set Aside Dismissal
37 Seconded (sic) Amended Complaint
38 Third Amended Complaint
39 4/5/00 Tentative Ruling
40 ) 4/19/00 Tentative ruling



CITY OF LONG BEACH EXHIBITS - 4

Exhibit
Number Description
VM Associates, Inc. v. City of Long Beach
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC 206790

41 Fourth Amended Complaint
42 Minute Order
44 Minute Order dismissing lawsuit
45 5/8/02 Fax Cover Sheet.]eannine > Annie Chu (ABC)
46 5/9/02 Fax. Jeannine > Vasken Tatarian
47 Long Beach Municipal Code Sections:

3.80.166

3.80.210

3.80.429.1

5.02.010 - 5.02.020

5.04.010

5.06.020

572110 - 5.72.115

572121

5.72.140

END OF SECOND HEARING DAY

48 Page B4, Long Beach Press-Telegram, September 7, 2004




Ll ] OF'FICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
A, Long Beach, California

BEKI‘E.SHANNON PRINCIPAL SEPUTIES
thy Actorney Barbara D. de fong
HEATHZR A. MAHOOD June 7, 2004 Dominic Holzhaus
Assistant City Attorney Michael |. Mais

_ Belinda R. Mayes
VIA FACSIMILE (310) 392-9029 AND U.S. MAIL
DEzPUTIES
Law Offices of Roger Jon Diamond Gary J. Andersen
2115 Main Street ¢ Alam D. Benett
‘ Christina L. Checel
Santa Montca, CA 90405-2215 Randall C. Fudge
Charles M. Gale
RE: Hearing on Revecation of Business License and e o
Adult Entertainment Permit issued to VM Assocmtes, Inc. Donna F. Gurn
Monte H. Mach
. d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, Long Beach m:&;wm‘:’;
James N. McCabe
Dear Mr. Diamond, Barry M. Meyers
Susan C. Qaklev
}. Charles Pariin
Now that you have returned from vacation, it is necessary to select a hearning officer  Howerd D. Rusei
for the revocation hearing scheduled June 28", 2004, 9:00 a.m., 4™ Floor of City Hall. Each Cort - Sha
side is permitted to strike one name that has been randomly selected by the City Clerk. The
list was revised on June 30, 2003, and includes approximately 50 local attorneys.
Please strike one of the names from the following list and return a copy of this letter
to the City Clerk. attn: [rma Heinrich (facsimile (562) 570-6789) as soon as possible. You
may contact me directly. if you prefer to have me strike the first name:
l. Thomas Ramsey, Esq.
2. Mary Peeples, Esq.
3. Lawrence Lackman, Esq.
As you know, the City Clerk’s office will pay the hearing officer at a rate of $150.00
& . . - .
per hour, once the written findings and recommendation have been submitted. If you prefer
to have your client pay the hearing officer fees, you are requested to notify the City Clerk
prior to the heanng date.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
ROBERT E. SHANNON
CITY ATTORNEY
“yonl” P
AL Nl
Vo .
Michelle Gardner
Deputy City Aitorney
DEETRASSY
T3 st Dvear Bouisvard. Sleventh Floor Long Beach, Califora:a SOS0Z.3nng 20 T72200) Huy 3520 1301370
Zighth Floor ~Jol 701135 Fan 3e1 U1




%) OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

/
2/ Long Beach, California

N e e e i S -

_JBERT E. SHANNON PRINCIPAL DEPUT:IES
City Attorney
Barbara D. de Jong
HEATHER A- MAHOOD June 11, 2004 Dominic Holzhaus
Assistant City Attorney ) Michael J. Mais
VIA FACSIMILE (310) 392-9029 AND U.S. MAIL "™
DEPUTIES
Law Offices of Roger Jon Diamond Gary J. Anderson
2115 Main Street ChAAz:,f uLa;::
Santa Monica, CA 90405-2215 Rt
’ Charles M. Gale
. . . - . . Michelle Gardner
RE: Hearing on Revocation of Business License and Evott L G
/ Adult Entertainment Permit issued to VM Associates, Inc. Donna F. Gwin
d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, .Long Beach L ;‘,‘;"; Zﬂ“":’"
Set: 6/28/04, 9:00 a.m., 4" Floor City Hall Jomes N MeCabe
Barry M. Meyers
Dear Mr. Diamond, S
Howard D. Russell
Enclosed-you will find copies of the evidence that will be submitted by the City in the =™
above hearing. In addition, the potential witness list for the City is as follows:
- Anthony Batts, Chief of Police Detective C. Anderson, Vice
Sgt. T. Fernill, Vice Detective J. Serenil, Vice
Officer D. Demasi, Vice Detective V. Feria, Vice
Detective P. Esko, Vice Detective A. Fernandez, Vice
Officer Grimaldo, LBPD Lt. S. Zabel, LBPD
Lt. R. Rocchi, LBPD Officer Otto, LBPD
Sgt. G. McAuley, Vice
Jeannine Montoya, Bus. Licensing  Jim Goodin, Bus. Licensing
I will notify you if further evidence and witnesses become known before the hearing
date. Further, I am hereby requesting that you provide this office with copies of your
evidence and potential witness list before the hearing date.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (562) 570-2231.
Sincerely,
ROBERT E. SHANNON
CITY A‘TTORNEY
—ng 7 )
it / e wLQ 'Q,Q LJ\ .
; Michelle Gardner
- : Deputy City Attorney
Encl. ~
04-02414 .
333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562 - » 7
Eighth i’loor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220 Gen oo % D‘




Confirmation Report —Memory Send

Page 1 001
Date & Time: Jun-11-2004 03:12pm
Line 1 : 562 436 1579
Machine 1D : City Attorney's Office

Job number ;082

Date : Jun-11 03:12pm

To : 8131039208029

Number of pages : 001

Start time : Jun=11 03:12pm

End time : Jun-11 03:12pm

Pages sent 0

Status : 0K

Job number : 082 *%* SEND SUCCESSFUL #**x*

ICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Beach, California

June 11, 2004
YA FACSIDIILIE (ITQ) IP2-9029 AINI> VLS NLATY
Law OfLices ¢f Roger Jon Diamond
2115 Main Siteet
Santa Monicsg, CA 90405-2215
RE: Hearing on Revocation of Business License and
Adult Entertainment Pocroit issued to VIVI Associates, Inc.

d.b.a. Flanasingo Gentleman®s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, l.onxy Bcach
Set: 6/28/04, 9200 a.m., 4" Floox City Hall

Dear Mr. Dianond,
Enclofed you will find copies of the evidence that will be submitted by the City in the

above hearing. In addition, the potential wimess list for the City is as follows:
Anthony Batts, Chief of Police Detective C. Anderson, Vice
Sgrt. T] Ferrxill, Vice Detecrive J. Screnil, Viece
Officar D. Demasi, Vice Detoctive V. Feria, Vice
Detectfive P, Esko, Vice Derective A, Famandez, Vice
Offcer Grimaldo., LBPID Lt. S. Zabel, LBPD
. R.[Rocchi, LBPD Officer Otto, LBPD

Sgt. G. McAulcy, Vice
Joannine Montova, Bus. Licensing Jim Goodin, Bus. Licensing

T will hortify yon if further evidence and witmcesscs become known before the hearing
date. Further] T am hereby requesting that yvyou provide this office with copies of yoar
cvidence and potental witness list bofore the hearing date.

If youjhave any questions, pleoase contact me at (562) 570-2231.
Sincerely,

ROBERT E. SHAININON

Michelle Gaxrdnexr
Deputy City Atromey
Encl.

04-02414

Crry 1all 303 Weer Ocenn Boulevard, Elavanih Floos. Long Bwsch, Califoania SOB02-4664 (56D 5Y0-2200 Fax (5622 436-1579
Workerrn® Covwtpraoarion Bighth Floor (562) S70-2245 @nx (562) S70-2220

FPRINCIPAL DLt w1




)l OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
// Long Beach, California

PRINCIPAL DUP

ROBERT E. SHANNON

City A:torney Barbara D. de Jong
HEATHER A. MAHOOD . June 15, 2004 Dominir Holzhaus
Assistant City Attorney Michael |. Mais
Belinda R. Ma:
VIA FACSIMILE (310) 392-9029 AND U.S. MAIL "
LEPL
Law Offices of Roger Jon Diamond Gary ]. Anderson
2115 Main Street ' c;,:::' ;L"Z’)"::
Santa Monica, CA 90405-2215 _ Randall C Fudge
. Chnrlzs‘M. Gale
RE: Hearing on Revocation of Business License and el e
Adult Entertainment Permit issued to VM Associates, Inc. Donna F. Guwin
d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, Long Beach Umm;xﬂ";’:
Set: 6/28/04, 9:00 a.m., 4™ Floor City Hall James N. McCabe
Barry M. Meyers
Dear Mr. Diamond, ,S'::s::,;i:f::j,
Howard D. Russell
To date, the City Attorney’s office and the City Clerk’s office have not received a Corel 4. Shanw
response from you regarding your selection of a hearing officer on behalf of your client. Asa
. reminder, on June 9, 2004, you were notified by facsimile and regular mail that you may
L~ participate in the selection from the candidates who may sit as hearing officer in the above
matter.
As I stated in a telephone message today, please be advised that the City Clerk’s
office will be randomly selecting one of the three hearing officer candidates by 4:00 p.m.,
June 16, 2004. Therefore, you still have until 4:00 p.m tomorrow to notify Irma Hemrichs,
Secretary to the City Clerk, of your selection from the three candidates drawn.
Additionally, please be advised of two more potential witnesses for the City:
D. Covarubias, LBPD Officer
Sgt. D. Contreras, L.A. Sheriffs, Harbor Division
Sincerely,
ROBERT E. SHANNON
CITY ATTORNEY
-~ - NN )
Michelle Gardner
Deputy City Attorney
Encl.
04-02414
i 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562) 436-1579 X @

- Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562} 570-2220 =




Confirmation Report — Memory Send

. Page : 001
Date & Time: Jun—-15-2004 10:02am
— Line 1 : 562 436 1579

Machine ID : City Attorney’s Office

Job number T 140

Date : Jun-15 09:58am

To : B13103929029

Number of pages |1}

Start time : Jun-15 09:58am

End time : Jun-15 10:02am

Pages sent 001

Status . 0K

Job number ;140 *%* SEND SUCCESSFUL **:x*

ICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Beach, California

TRAIMNCIPAL DCF o .

~ Biarteere D. dc Jors
June 15, 2004 \ Diowrinic Fotzhaus

PIA FPACSIMILE (310) 392-9029 AND .S, MAYL
e =
Lavw Offices pf Roger Jon Diamond Gavy J. Arstarson
2115 Main Sfreet Alaw D Barnert
Santa Monicd, CA 90405-2215 . Tt ©. Fotae
Chorias M. Cale
RI: EHearing on Revocation of Business License and w:’:,,'::
Adult Entertainment Permit issued to VIV Associates, XInc. Donma K Cusia
d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’®s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, Long BEeach i tdadeigtrenpititd
Set: 6/28/04, 9:00 a.m., 4'*® Floor City E=all Pomrom N AR

Dear Mr. Digmond, 1. Chnrtas Purkin
Howard D. Russctf
Carol A. Shaw

To dzre, the City Arttormey’s office and the City Clerk’s office have not received a
response froyn you regarding your selection of a hearing officer on behalf of your clicnt. As a
reminder, on|June 9, 2004, you were notified by facsimile and regular mail that you may
parricipate inf the selecrion from the candidates who may sit as hearing officer in the above
malter.

As I grated in a telephone message today, please be advised thart the City Clerk’s
office will bg randomly sclecting one of the three hearing officer candidates by 4:00 p.m.,
June 16, 200Rk. Therefors, you still have uniil 4:00 p.um tormorrow to notify Irma Heinrvichs,
Seccretary to the City Clerk, of your selection fromn the three candidates drawn.

Additionally, please be advised of wo more portential wimnesses for the City:

D. Covarubias, L BPD Officer
Sgt. ID. Conrreras, L..A. Sheriffs, Harbor Division

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. SFLANINOIY
CITY ATITORINEY

WAL, E Sl —
Michelle Gardner
Deputy City Attorney

En<l.
Lot RYE

o1 333 Waesr Oceen Boulevard, BEleventh Floon Long Beach, Caolitornta VOSURS6-E (S61) ITU-ZZO0 Fox LS6XI 36— 1579
Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (5623 570-2220




Job number

Date

Number of pages
Start time

End time

Pages sent
Status

Job number :

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long|Beach., California

Confirmation Report — Memory Send

Page : 001
Date & Time: Jun-15-2004 01:46pm
Line 1 : 562 436 1579
Machine 1D : City Attorney's Office
11
: Jun-15 01:45pm
: 85706788
N i1}

: Jun-15 01:46pm
: Jun-15 01:46pm
;001

0K

.o

151 *** SEND SUCCESSFUL #***

June 15, 2004

I Y

Law Offices ¢f Roger Jon Diamond Gury J. Artarson
2115 Main Streot . Alen D, Bennets

Santa Monica,

CA 90405-2215 . o C. Frudga
Chwmrice M. Guic
MNichalin Covrdrar

RIE: Hearing on Revocation of Business License and Bveret? L. Grerr

Adult Entertainment Permit issued to VM Associates, Inc. Dosma 5 Croin

d.b.a. Flamingo Gentlerman’s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, Long Beach S o S A

Sct: 6/28/04, 9:00 a.m., 4** Flooxr City Hall Pares P4, MicCate

Rovey M. AMeyare

Dear M. Diamond, ,s‘cu;:,i.f:ﬁ

To date, the City Artorney’s office and the City Clerk's office have not received a

response fromh

Homard L. Risveslf
Curoi A, Shew

you regarding your selection of a hearing officeor on behalf of your client. As a

reminder, on June 9, 2004, you were notified by facsimile and regular mail that you may
participatrce infthe selection frorm the candidates who may sit as hearing officer in the above

matter.

As T spated in a relephone message today, please be advised that the City Clerk’s
office will bejrandomly selecting one of fthe three hearing officer candidates by 4:00 p.m.,

June 16, 2004,
Secretary 1o th

Thercefore, you still have until 4:00 p.m momorrow 1o nodfy Irma MHeinrichs,
e City Clerk, of your selection ffom rthe three candidates drawn.

Addigonally, please be advised of two more potential wimnesses for the City:

D. Covarubijias, L.BPD Officer

Sgt. Ib.

Encl.

wa-nza s

.

Contreras, L .A. Sheriffs, Flarbor Division
Sincerely,

RORERT E. SHHANNON

Michelle Gardner
Depurty City Atrormcy

333 Weeor Ocean Boulevand, Elaventh Floor, Long Bosch. Callfornu 908024664 (562) S70-2200 Fan (S562) A36-1879
- Eighth Floor t(541) S70-2218 Fax (362) 570-2220



CITY OF LONG BEACH

CITY CLERK

§

¥

)
§

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD e L ONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 e (662} 570-6101 FAX {5662) 570-6789

)
)
A\
3

June 15, 2004

VM Associates, Inc.

c/o Vasken Tatarian

dba Flamingo Gentleman’s Club
2421 E. Artesia

l.ong Beach, California 90805

"~ Subject: Hearing on Revocation of Business License and Adult Entertainment
Permit issued to VM Associates, Inc. d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’s
Club, 2421 E. Artesia, Long Beach. (District 8)

Dear Mr. Tatarian:

This is to advise you that a continued hearing, regarding the subject matter
referenced above, has been scheduled for Monday, June 28th. The hearing will

0 take place at the Long Beach City Hall, 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach,
4™ Floor Conference Room, commencing at 9:00 a.m.
All other correspondence has been direct through your attorney, Roger Jon
Diamond.
If you have any questions, please contact Irma Heinrichs, City Clerk Department,
at (662) 570-6228.
Respectfully,
Larry G‘T’Herrera
City Clerk
Prepared by:
Irma Heinrichs
cc: Roger Jon Diamond, Attorney
 Michelle Gardner, Deputy City Attorney
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DECLARATION OF LONG BEACH CITY CLERK EMPLOYEE
BECKY BURLESON

I, BECKY BURLESON, declare that I have personal knowledge of the facts stated

herein and if called to testify, I could and would testify as follows:

1. I am presently employed by the City of Long Beach, Office of the City Clerk,
Elections Bureau, and have been so employed for approximately four and one half years.
My current position is that of Chief Deputy City Clerk. This declaration is submitted in
support of an Administrative Hearing on Revocation of Business License and Adult |
Entertainment Permit issued to VM Associates , Inc., d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’s Club,
2421 E. Artesia Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90805, scheduled to occur on Monday June
28, 2004, 9:00 a.m., at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach City Hall.

2. Unless otherwise indicated, the activities about which I make this declaration
occurred on the afternoon of June 16, 2004, 4:00 p.m:, at 333 W. Ocean Boulevard, City
Hall, Department of the City Clerk, Long Beach, California 90802.

3. On June 16, 2004, in the presence of two witnesses, I selected by lot the name
of a hearing officer to preside at the Administrative Hearing on Revocation of Business
License and Adult Entertainment Permit described above. The random selection process
utilized the names of the following three hearing officer candidates: Lawrence Lackman,
Mary K. Peeples, and Thomas A. Ramsey. Of these three, Thomas Ramsey was selected.

4. The aforementioned witnesses were Willie Brooks who is currently employed
by the Long Beach Police Department, and Donesia Gause currently working in the
Office of the Long Beach City Clerk.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed, Thursday, June 17, 2004, at Long Beach, California.

Becky B(J}l—és'on

& 2




LAW OFFICES OF

ROGER JON DIAMOND
2115 MAIN STREET
SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA o0405-2215
TELEPHONE (310) 399-3259
FAX (310) 392-9029
rogdiamond@aol.com

June 18, 2004

Larry G. Herrera, City Clerk
City of Long Beach

333 West Ocean Blvd.,
Long Beach, CA 90802

Re:  Hearing on Revocation of Business License and Adult Entertainment Permit
Issued to VM Associates, Inc. dba Flamingo Gentleman’s Club, 2421 East

Artesia
Dear Mr. Herrera:

I have received correspondence from you and from Deputy City Attorney Michelle
Gardner regarding this matter which apparently has been set for Monday June 28, 2004
at 9 A.M. at the Long Beach City Hall.

Ms. Gardner has indicated a willingness to select a hearing officer over my objection.
We have a dispute as to whether or not the hearing officer can be selected properly.

I have not gotten back to Ms. Gardner because I have been engaged in a jury trial in
Rancho Cucamonga for the past week and before that I was out of the country for two
weeks and before that I was in trial in San Bernardino for two months.

I hope to be available on Monday June 28, 2004 for the hearing. I am trying to work out
my schedule now.

In any event, I do object to all hearing officers selected by Long Beach. The process is
flawed.

Sincerely,
RG-Q,(LL 3()4 Bca/m,h, Z
ROGER JON DIAMOND 72
RID:jb '
cc: Michelle Gardner, Deputy City Attorney
Dictated But Not Read '

H{,




LAW OFFICES OF

ROGER JON DIAMOND
2118 MAIN STREET
SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA D0405-2215
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Michelle Gardner

Office of City Attorney

333 West Ocean Blvd., 11 FI.
Long Beach, CA 90802-4664
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/) OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
&7%7/ Long Beach, California

PRI

+JBERT E. SHANNON
City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD
Assistant City Attorney

June 21, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE (310) 392-9029 AND U.S. MAIL

Law Offices of Roger Jon Diamond

2115 Main Street

Santa Monica, CA 90405-2215
RE: Selection of Hearing Officer for Hearing on:Revocation of Business

License and Adult Entertainment Permit issued to VM Associates, Inc.

d.b.a. Flamingo Gentleman’s Club, 2421 E. Artesia, Long Beach

Set: 6/28/04, 9:00 a.m., 4™ Floor City Hall

Dear Mr. Diamond,
Pursuant to the June 15, 2004, telephonic, facsimile, and U.S. mail communications

requesting your participation in the selection of a hearing officer, on June 16, 2004, at 4:00
p.m., having received no response on your behalf, the City Clerk’s office randomly selected

AL

DEPUTIES

Barbara D. de Jong
Dominic Holzhaus
Michael |. Mais
Belinda R. Mayes

DEPUTILIES

Gary |. Anderson
Alan D. Bennett
Christina L. Checel
Randall C. Fudge
Charles M. Gale
Michelle Gardner
Everett L. Glenn
Donna F. Gwin
Monte H. Machit
Lisa Peskay Malmsten
James N. McCabe
Barry M. Meyers
Susan C. Oakley

]. Charles Parkin
Hownard D. Russelt
Carol A. Shaw

one of the three hearing officer candidates previously submitted to you. Thomas Ramsey was
randomly selected to conduct the June 28, 2004, hearing. Attached, please find a copy of the
declaration of Long Beach City Clerk employee Becky Burleson, who made the final
selection by lot.

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. SHANNON

CITY ATTORNEY

Deputy City Attogiey
Encl.
04-02414

333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax {562) 436-1579
Eighth Floor (562)570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220




From:

Subject:

| City of Long Beach Memorandum

Working Together to Serve

February 13, 2004
Robert S. Tqireg Director of Financial Management
Anthony W. Batts, Chief of Police

REQUEST FOR REVOCATION OF BUSINESS LICENSE #BU20253430, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LBMC SECTION 3.80.429.1 PARAGRAPH (A), AND
REVOCATION OF ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT #BU20253680 IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LBMC 5.06.020 PARAGRAPH (A), PARAGRAPH (5), AND LBMC 5.72.145
PARAGRAPH (A), VM ASSOCIATES, INC dba FLAMINGO GENTLEMAN’S
CLUB, 2421 E. ARTESIA '

Background :
VM Associates, Inc. has been doing business at 2421 E. Artesia since April of

1999. Their business license (BU202253430) is for a bar/tavern/lounge. On
December 3, 2002, VM Associates, Inc, DBA Flamingo Gentleman’s Ciub,
applied for an adult entertainment permit. On January 3, 2003, the Flamingo
Gentleman’s Club received an Alcoholic Beverage Control license on the
condition that they follow certain rules, which included rule 143.3(1)(C) of the
California Code of Regulations, Title 4, that states there shall be no display of the
pubic hair, anus, vulva or genitals.

On February 7, 2003, the City approved the adult entertainment permit
(BU20253680) with the requirement that certain conditions would be followed.
One condition states there shall be no showing of the female genitals, pubic hair,
anus, or cleft of the buttocks, vulva, nipples, or areolas.

On July 24, 2003, the Flamingo Gentieman’s Club surrendered its Alcoholic
Beverage Control license, which left it free of any restrictions or conditions as
related to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Department. The Flamingo
Gentleman’s Club now allows its female employees to dance completely nude, in
violation of a condition of its adult entertainment permit.

The Director of Financial Management is the issuing authority for business
licenses issued pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Chapter 3.80. The
Director is also empowered to suspend, deny, or revoke business licenses,
pursuant to §3.80.429.1(A) LBMC, when a licensee has failed to comply with any

.applicable provision or requirement of law. Pursuant to this authority, the Police

Department respectfully requests that you REVOKE the business license
(BU20253430), and the adult entertainment permit (BU20253680), issued to VM
Associates to operate a business at 2421 East Artesia on the following grounds:

K




Robert S. Torrez, Director of Financial Management
February 13, 2004
Page 2

On December 12, 2002, the licensee for the Flamingo Gentleman’s Club was
given a list of twenty required conditions that were approved by City Council.
The licensee read and initialed each condition, and signed the document
indicating that he understood and would comply with the required conditions. He
has since ignored these required conditions, thus violating the Long Beach
Municipal Code. More specifically, the licensee has violated the following
conditions, of LBMC §5.72.140(C) sub sections:

(1) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any entertainer or employee

" on the premises of the adult entertainment business o engage in a
showing of the human male or female genitals, pubic hair, anus, cleft of
the buttocks, or vulva with less than a fully opaque covering, and/or the
female breasts with less than a fully opaque covering over any part of the
nipple or areola and/or covered male genitals in a turgid state. This
provision may not be complied with by applying an opaque covering
simulating the appearance of the specific anatomical part required to be
covered.

(2) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any entertainer or employee
on the premises of the adult entertainment business to have i'ntentional
physical contact with any patron.

(3) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any person to perform for
patrons any entertainment except upon a stage at least eighteen inches
(18") above the level of the floor which is separated by a distance of at
least six feet (6') from the nearest area occupied by patrons, and no
patron shall be permitted within six feet (6') of the stage while the stage is
occupied by an entertainer.

(6) At least one permitted, authorized security guard shall be on duty within

" the premises at all times while the adult entertainment business is open
for business. The security guard shall be charged with preventing
violations of the law and enforcing compliance by patrons with the
requirements of this chapter. No security guard required pursuant to this
subsection shall act as a door person, ticket seller, ticket taker, or
attendance person while acting as a security guard.

5.72.145 (A) LBMC - Suspension/Denial/Revocation

A. Noncompliance. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this chapter
5.72, including any conditions attached to the permit at the time of approval, will
constitute grounds for suspension, denial, or revocation of the permit. The
suspension or revocation of the permit shall be governed by the provisions of
chapter 5.06 of this code.
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5.06.020 (A)(5) LBMC - Suspension/Revocation/Denial

A. Any permit to do business in the City issued pursuant to this Title 5 may be
suspended, revoked or denied in the manner provided in this Section upon the
following grounds:

5. The permittee has failed to comply with any condition which may have been
imposed as a condition of operation or for the issuance of the permit required

under the provisions of this Code.

Vice Investigations
The following information is documented in LBPD report # 03-67829.

On July 25, 2003, Vice detectives responded to the Flamingo Gentlemen’s Club
in response to a complaint regarding a 17-year-old working as a dancer-
(Complaint #94). While inside the club, the DJ announced that it was the last day
they would be selling alcohol, because they were going to start full-nude dancing.
At this time there was a female subject dancing on stage, wearing only a thong
bikini brief. Her breasts were completely exposed, as she was not weanng
“pasties” over the areola portion of her breasts.

On July 26, 2003, Vice detectives returned to the Flamingo at approximately
2000 hours. There was no alcohol being served. Vice detectives noticed
approximately eight dancers working at this time. Each dancer performed to
songs on stage. During the first song, the dancers wore their bikini tops and
bottoms. During the second song, the dancers would remove their bikinis and
dance completely nude, exposing their breasts and genitals.

On August 5, 2003, Vice Investigations Section received a complaint alleging that
the Flamingo Gentlemen’s Club was allowing its dancers to be fully nude
(Complaint #112).

On August 6, 2003, Vice detectives went to the Flamingo at about 2200 hours.
They noted six dancers working at this time. Each dancer performed two songs
on stage, and during the second song they removed their bikinis, again exposing
their breasts and genitals.

During each of these investigations, Vice detectives also observed that dancers
would - perform lap-dances with the patrons for ten dollars. During the lap-
dances, the dancer would rub and grind her buttocks on patrons’ laps, physically
touching the patrons. The dancers were wearing bikinis during these lap-dances.

The following information is documented in LBPD report # 03-75063.

On September 4, 2003, Vice detectives went to the Flamingo at approximately
2100 hours. Once inside, they observed a female subject dancing completely
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nude on stage. Vice detectives noted there were two sets of bench type seats

bolted to the ground approximately two to three feet from the stage. Detectives

observed several female dancers dancing on the stage, exposing their breasts,

vaginas, and buttocks. During the investigation, Vice detectives also observed

dancers performing lap-dances for patrons. During these lap-dances, the

dancers were observed rubbing their buttocks and breasts, against the chest and
. groin area of the patrons.

On September 6, 2003, Vice detectives returned to the Flamingo with a
surveillance camera to document the illegal activity. On this occasion, Vice
detectives observed several dancers dance on stage exposing their breasts,
vaginas, and buttocks. Vice detectives also observed a patron sitting in the
bolted down seats approximately two to three feet from the stage. The patron
was observed to be resting his elbows on the edge of the stage.

On September 12, 2003, Vice detectives again returned to the Flamingo with-a
surveillance camera in order to document the illegal activity. On this occasion,
detectives noticed that the seats that were once close to the stage had been un-
bolted and moved back from the stage. During this investigation, Vice detectives
noticed the dancers were still dancing nude, exposing their breasts, vaginas and
buttocks to patrons. ' ‘

The following information is documented in two separate memorandums dated
December 19, 2003, by Vice detectives.

On December 18, 2003, undercover Vice detectives went to the Flamingo during
the evening to see if any of the condition violations had been corrected. On this
occasion, detectives noted that female dancers were allowed to dance
completely naked on the stage, exposing their areolas, genitals, vulva, pubic hair,
and the cleft of their anus. The stage was approximately 6 feet from the tables;
however, customers were still allowed to walk up to the stage and hand tips to
the dancers while the dancers were still nude. On.one occasion, one of the
dancers walked off of the stage to hug a customer while she was still completely
nude. Furthermore, there were no security guards visible inside the business.

On December 19, 2003, undercover Vice detectives went to the Flamingo during
the daylight hours, in order to observe the activities during the day. On this
occasion, there was a doorman and at least three security guards inside the
business. Vice detectives observed a female dancer performing a lap-dance for
an older male patron. During the lap dance, the female was rubbing the patron’s
chest and grinding her buttocks on the patron’s crotch area.

Vice detectives observed approximately ten different female dancers dancing
completely nude on the stage at separate times. During the first song, dancers
would dance topless, and then remove their bikini bottoms during the second
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song. Although the tables were at least 6’ from the stage, patrons were still
allowed to walk directly up to the edge of the stage and hand tips to the dancers.
One male patron stood at the stage for almost a minute, and placed what
appeared to be three one-dollar bills in the bikini strap of a dancer. Another
dancer walked off the stage and raised her skirt, exposing her vagina to us and
other male patrons.

Conclusion

It is the responsibility of the Vice Investigations Section to inspect premises
licensed for entertainment in order to ensure compliance with laws and
conditions. Based on the Police Department's investigation, the licensee has
demonstrated regular and ongoing disregard for the required conditions imposed
by City Council. Therefore, the Police Department requests that you REVOKE
the business license (BU20253430), and the entertainment permit
(BU20253680), issued to VM Associates to operate a business at 2421 East
Artesia.

AW B@NAcna
ReVocFlamingo




City of Long Beach : Memorandum
Working Together to Serve - s i .

December 19, 2003
To: File
From: Chris Anderson, Detective, Vice Squad

Subject: FLAMINGO GENTLEMEN'S CLUB

© On December 19, 2003, undercover vice detectives went to the Flamingo during
‘the daylight hours, in-order to document the activities during the day. On this
occasion there was a doorman and at least three security guards inside the
business. Detectives observed a female Hispanic dancer performing a lap-dance
for an older male Hispanic. During the lap dance the female was rubbing the
customers chest with her hands, and grinding her buttocks. in the customer’s
crotch.

Detectives observed female dancers, dancing completely nude on the stage.
During the first song, dancers would dance topless, and then remove their bikini
bottoms during the second song. Although the tables were at least 6’ from the

— stage, customers were still allowed to approach the stage and tip the dancers.
One male patron stood at the stage for almost a minute, and placed what
appeared to be 3 one-dollar bills in the bikini strap of a dancer named “Ariel.”
Another dancer, by the name of “Felicia”, walked off the stage and raised her
skirt, exposing her vagina to us and other male customers.

Detectives did not observe any other violations. They were not cited for the
above violations of their conditions.

CNA:cna
revocationflamingo
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City of Long Be A - . - Memorandum

Working Together to Serve

February 5, 2003

Pamela Wilson-Horgan, Manager, Commercial Services Bureau

Anthé‘r‘l'})(\slv Batts, Chief of Police
APPLICATION FOR AN ADULT ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT AT FLAMINGO’S

_GENTLEMEN’S CLUB — 2421 EAST ARTESIABOULEVARD

The Police Department recommends denial of this application for an Adult
Entertainment permit at Flamingo’s Gentlemen’s Club, located at 2421 East
Artesia Boulevard. This recommendation is made in response to references
made to having “topless dancers” in the application for Adult Entertainment.
However, if the application was modified at pages 1 and 7 by the applicant and
the applicant would agree to abide by Chapter 5.72 of the Long Beach Municipal
Code, specifically the provisions of 5.72.140, then the Police Department would
recommend approval.

Background
Flamingo’s Gentlemen s Club is an ABC establishment with a Type 42 (On-Sale

Beer and Wine Public Premises) license, issued January 23, 2003. Flamingo's
Gentlemen’s Club had an Entertainment Without Dancing permit approved by the
City Council at its meeting on April 6, 1999. The Entertainment Without Dancing
permit was for a business without alcohol. When Flamingo’s applied for their
ABC license, it made the Entertainment Without Dancing permit null and void.
With aicohol on its premises, the establishment is now applying for an Adult
Entertainment permit.

VM Associates Incorporated has existed for six years and owns Flamingo's. The
“V”'in VM Associates represents Vasken Tatarian and the "M” represents Max
Ahmadi. However, the current application for Adult Entertainment permit
application lists Vasken Tatarian as CEO and the 100% shareholder of the
corporation. Max Ahmadi is listed on the application only as the contact person
(authorized agent, manager, etc.). On the Business License Master Application
dated September 22, 1997, Majid (AKA Max) Ahmadi appears as the president
with 50% ownership and Vasken Tatarian as vice president with the remaining

50%. Max Ahmadi was a Planner with the City of Anaheim. He was arrested
March 29, 1999, and he was convicted federally for extortion on November 20,
2000.

The same establishment has been in business in the cities of Anaheim and
Huntington Beach under the same name of Flamingo’s. The Flamingo's in
Huntington Beach is no longer in business. It has operated from July 1, 2000
until March 27, 2002. The Flamingo’s in Anaheim has been in business since
September of 1994. Currently, the Flamingo’s in Anaheim operates as a live
nude entertainment establishment serving non-aicoholic beverages.

/O
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The first page of the current application for the Adult Entertainment permit asks
for a description of the adult entertainment. The description provided by the
applicant states, “Live stage shows with topless dancers six-feet away [from]
patrons around [the] stage.” This description as worded would be a violation of
the Long Beach Municipal Code, which states that the female breast, specifically
the nipple or areola, must have an opaque covering.

Crime Analysis

As part of the investigation the application was referred to Crime Analysis for an
examination of Calls for Service, Reported Crimes and Arrests. This report
shows that for a two-year period from December 1, 2000 through November 30,
2002, there have been no Calls for Service, no Reported Crimes and no Arrests.
Flamingo’s in Long Beach was estabhshed in 1999, but has not yet opened for
business to the pubilic.

Patrol Division

North Division Commander Frank McCoy was contacted for a Patrol opinion
regarding the issuance of this permit. He believes that there is a potential for
Calls for Service to increase just by the nature of the business, which is alcohol
related. Since the business is not yet opened, an accurate opinion cannot be
offered.

\
Vice Investigations - -
The Flamingo’s Gentlemen’s Club is currently not open for busmess in the City of
Long Beach. It does, however, operate in the City of Anaheim as live nude stage
entertainment with a non-alcoholic juice bar. Vice detectives went to the
establishment in an undercover capacity to view their business practices and
assess how they relate to the City of Long Beach.

An Adult Entertainer sat next to a detective and struck up a conversation, during
which, an employee of the establishment walked up and asked, “Are you going to
buy the pretty lady a drink?” For a licensed ABC establishment, it is unlawful for
any person to solicit the purchase of an alcoholic beverage. This procedure was
repeated with other patrons in the establishment.

On the stage a female entertainer dressed in a long dress with slits up the sides
to just below her buttocks and high heels danced to music played by a disc
jockey. She pulled down the top portion of her dress to her waist exposing her
. bare breasts. She removed her underwear and while lying on the floor of the

stage facing a patron seated on a chair fastened to the floor approximately three
feet from the stage, she lifted the bottom portion of her dress to expose her bare
genitals. The entertainer then crawled on her hands and knees toward the edge
of the stage where the patron sat. The distance between the patron, who was
leaning forward to the stage, and the entertainer was approximately 2-3 feet.
~ Both the showing of the female breast and genitals with less than a fully opaque
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covering, and the distance between the entertainer and patron would be
violations of the City of Long Beach Municipal Code. Additionally, having the
mounted seats within six feet of the stage would be unlawful in Long Beach.

Along the east wall is one continuous padded bench-like seat. An approximate
three-foot high partition covers this area approximately four feet in front of the
bench. In the middle of this partition is an opening where entrance and exit is
made to and from this area. On the bench sat patrons who paid for the
entertainer to perform a “Table Dance.” The entertainer dressed in a bikini and
high heels danced while sitting in the lap of the patron. The dance consisted of
the entertainer rubbing her covered buttocks on the covered genitals of the
seated patron. The dance also consisted of rubbing the covered breasts on the
face (nose and mouth) of the patron. During part of the dance the entertainer
straddled the leg of the patron rubbing her covered genitals up and down the leg
of the patron while rubbing her knee on the covered genitals of the patron. In
some cases, the dance also consisted of rubbing the covered genitals and
buttocks in the face of the patron. The duration of the dance lasts for the length
- of one song, approximately 2-3 minutes at a cost of $10.00. The Long Beach
Municipal Code prohibits an entertainer from intentional physical contact with any
patron.

Part owner of the Flamingo’s in Anaheim is Jirair “Jerry” Tatarian, brother ofﬁ
Vasken Tatarian. Jirair had U.S. charges filed against him December 1, 1999
from a gun smuggling case and is currently serving time in prison as a result of

those charges.

H

it should be noted that thé City of Anaheim regulates its adult entertainment
under different guidelines than Long Beach.

Conclusion

Given that page 1 and 7 of the application for Adult Entertainment describes the
entertainment as “topless dancers” and the Long Beach Municipal Code states
that no business is to engage in the showing of the female breasts with less than
a fully opaque covering over any part of the nipple or areola, the Police
Department recommends that a permit for an Adult Entertainment at this location
be denied. Even though the Municipal Code in the City of Anaheim is different
than the Code in Long Beach, the business practices at the Flamingo’s in
Anaheim were taken into consideration. However, if the application was modified
at pages 1 and 7 by the applicant and the applicant agrees to abide by Chapter
5.72 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, specifically the provisions of 5.72.140,
then the Police Department would recommend approval.

AWBIVLF VI
Memoflamingo’s.doc
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ORDINANCE NO. C- 7591

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY CéUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING SECTIONS -
5.72.140, 5.72.145 AND 9.20.040 QOF THE LONG
BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO NUDITY AND

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESSES

WHEREAS, .the City Council has previously found that
there are significant and serious secondary effects from “adult
businesses” that justify regulation to protect the public nealth,
safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has previously been prssented
with evidence of those secondary effects when it amended Section

21.45.110 of the Long Beach Municipal Code relating to zoning

regulations applying to such uses; and -
WHEREAS, the City Council adopts again the findings

made therein and takes this action with the knowledge presented

during the hearings that procduced those regulations; and

» WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court in.éarnes V.

-

Glen Theatres, Inc., (1991) 111 S. Ct. 2456 has upheld a state

ban on nude and topless entertainment; and

WHEREAS, California Penal Code Sections 318.5 and 318.7
previously allowed cities to regulate nude and topless
entertainment, but required the City to have an exception ZIor
“theatres”; and

WHEREAS, the State Legislature has adopted legis-ation
(A.B. 726 Baugh) that deletes the requiremént that cities provide

*))
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an exemption for theatres; -

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long
Beach ordains as follows:
Section 1. Section 5.72.140 of the Long Beach

Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.72.140 Conditions of orveration.

-

Any person operating under a permit issued.
pursuant to this Chapter shall, at all times, observe
the following conditions of operations:

A. Hours. Nc perscn shall carry on, maintain or

v

conduct any business or ac:tivity regulated by this

Chapter between the hours of two a.m. and six a.m.;
except that this restriction shall not apply on New
Year’s Eve or to a graduation dance éponsored by a

State-accredited school.

B. Inspection. The premises where all
businesses or activities are conducted pursuant to this
Chapter, whether public or private, shall at all times
when open be subject to inspection by the director of
financial management or his/or desiénee, all business
license, health, building and fire inspectors, and all
police personnel in the pursuit of their official
duties. No person shall hinder or obstruct such
inspection. The purpocse of‘the inspection 1is to
determine whether the permitted premises is being

operated in compliance with all requirements of

applicable law. Celay or obstruction of such
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inspection may be grounds for suspension or revocation
of any license or permit issued by the City.

C. Adult entertainment. No owner or other
person with managerial control over any adult
entertainment business (as that term is defined in
Section 21.15.110) shall:

1. Permit any person on the premises of the
adult entertainment business to engage in a live
showing of the human male or female genitals, pubic
area, or buttécks with less than a fully opaque
covering, and/or the female breasts with less than a
fully opague covering over any part of the nipple or
areola and/or covered male genitais in a discernibly
turgid state. This provision may not be complied;with
by applying an- opaque co#ering simulating the
appearance of the specific anatomical part required to
be covered.

2. Permit'any entertainer or employee on the

premise of the adult entertainment business to have

physical contact with any patron.

3. Permit any person to perférm for patrons any
entertainment except upon a stage at least eighteen
inches ébove the level of the floor which is separated
by a distance of at least six feet from the nearest
area occupied by patrons, and no patron éhall be
permitted within six feet of the stage while the stage
is occupied by an entertainer.

4. Permit any person under the age of eighteen

G
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years within the premises at any time during hours of

operation.

Sec. 2. Section 5.72.145 of the Long Beach Municipal
is hegeby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
5.72.145 Suspension, denial or revocation.

A. Noncompliance. Failure to comply with any of
the provisions of this Chapter 5.72, including any |
conditions attached to the pe}mit at the time of
approvai, will constitute grounds for suspension,
denial or revocation of the permit. The suspension or
revocation of a permit shall be governed by the
provisions of Chapter 5.05 of this Code.

B. Cease activity. No person shall conduct any
business or activity regulated by this Chapter during ;
the pendency of a permit application, except as
permitted by Secticn 5.72.125, or at any time after
permit denial (except as permitted herein) or

revocation or during the time a permit therefor has

been suspended.

C. In the event that an application is denied
for a business primarily engaged iﬁ’speech or
expressive activity, the applicant may file or cause to
be filed a petition for writ of mandate in state court
regarding the validity of the denial of the
application. In the event that the applicant files
such a legal action within fifteen days of the denial

of the permit, the applicant shall be permitted to

operate its business until a decision is issued by a

W
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trial court, notwithstanding provisions to the contrary
contained in this Chapter. During such time period,
the business must be operated in a manner not to create
a public nuisance, and such opération must comply with

all other state and city laws and regulations.

Sec. 3. Section 9.20.050 of the Long Beach Municipal

is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

9.20.050 Misdemeanor to be nude in public or in a place

open to the public view.

A. No person shall knowingly appear nude or with
female breasts exposed in any public place or any place
open to public view. Likewise, no person shall appear,
bathe,Asunbathe, walk, or be in any public place or
place open to public view in such manner that the
genitals, wvulva, pubié, pubic hair, buttocks, natal
cleft, perineum, anus, anal region, or pubic hair
region of any person, or any portion of the breast at
or below the upper edge of the areola therecf of any
female person, is exposed to public view or 1is not
covered by an opague covering. This section shall not
apply to childfen under the age of ten years.

Violation hereof is a misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of

this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in

three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall

take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the

Mayor.
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I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was
adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its

meeting of February 9 , 1999 by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers: Oropeza, Colonna, Kell,

Topsy-Elvord, Grabinski,

Kellogg, Shultz.

Noes: Councilmembers: None.

Absent: Councilmembers: Roosevelt.

- City Clerk

Approved: 12/ /{/6&, QJAA—LA ﬂfw
(Date) ! Maz?r /

HAM: £1
1/28/99
ORD\AdultEntertainment




APPLICATION FOR ALCOHNPIC BEVERAGE LICENSE(S) )

ABC 211 (6/99)

TO: Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control File Number: 393988
: Receipt Number: 1393345

3950 Paramount Blvd. .
Geographical Code: 1932

Suite 250
7 'Lakewood, CA 90712 Copies Mailed Date: 10-15-02 - oab

(562)982-1337
DISTRICT SERVING LOCATION: LB/LAKEWOOD

- Issued Date:

First Owner: V M ASSOCIATES INC
Name of Business: FLAMINGO GENTLEMENS CLUB
Location of Business: 2421 E ARTESIA BLVD
LONG BEACH, CA 90805
County: LOS ANGELES
Yes Census Tract 5702.03

Is premise inside city limits?

Mailing Address:
(If different from
premises address)

Type of license(s): 42 » . _
Transferor’s license/name: / Dropping Partner:  Yes : No ><
License Type Trapsaction Type Fee Type Master Dup Date Fee
42 ON-SALE BEER AND ORIGINAL FEES NA Y 0 10/09/02 $300.00
42 ON-SALE BEER AND ANNUAL FEE NA Y 0 10/09/02 $215.00
";\"I)N~SA'LE'BEER ‘AND " STATE FINGERPRINTS - NA 7" TN T X “10/709/02 o 78007
' Total 7 $593.00

Have you ever been convicted of a felony? No :
Have you ever violated any provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act, or regulations of the

Department pertaining to the Act? No

Explain any "Yes" answer to the above questions on an attachment which shall be deemed part of this application.

Applicant agrees (a) that any manager employed in an on-sale licensed premise will have all the
qualifications of a licensee, and (b) that he will not violate or cause or permit to be violated any of the

provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of LOS ANGELES Date: October 9, 2002

Under penalty of perjury, each person whose signature appears below, certifies and says: (1) He is an applicant, or one of the applicants, or an
executive officer of the applicant corporation, named in the foregoing application, duly authorized to make this application on its behalf; (2)  that
he has read the foregoing and kmows the contents thereof ond that each of the above statements therein made are true; (3) that no person other
than the applicant or applicants has any direct or indirect interest in the applicant or applicant's business to be conducted under the license(s) for
which this application is made: (4) that the transfer application or proposed transfer is not made to satisfy the payment of a loan or to fulfill an
agreement entered into more than ninety (90) days preceding the day on which the tronsfer application is filed with the Department or to gain or
establish a preference to or for any creditor or transferor or to defraud or injure any creditor of transferor; (5) that the transfer application may
be withdrawn by either the applicant or the licensee with no resulting Liability to the Depantment.

Applicant Name(s) Applicant Sigpature(s)
,./ . 7
V M ASSOCIATES INC AN T g Threa
< s + 717

QT L0y

DEPARTMENT OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COM (OL
LONG BEACH/LAKE ™ 720 V5%




Incident Report T
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LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

0367629 |
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patron for a period of one song for a price of

$10.00.

The exposing of the female breasts and genitals is a violation of the business’ adult. =~ .
entertainment permit. The lap dances performed by the dancers are also a violation of the
business' adult entertainment permit, specifi cally section 572 121BZ(c)LBMC
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INCIDENT INFORMATION

DR No Supplement No | Report Type Reported Date Reported Time | Call No
03-67829 MAIN INC|INCIDENT REPORT 08/06/2003 22:00 (032321479
C-Class )
MISCOFFENSE |[MISC -~ ANYTHING NOT LISTED
Location City Z2IP Code Geo Division
2124 E ARTESIA BL . ... LONG_BEACH _ . 80805 03 . -
Beat | From Date From Time DID1 Typist Assignment
24 {08/06/2003 [22:00:00 {5492 | FERIA,VICTOR L 8153 GBCD
Use of Force RNB Supv Notify-Remarks Vehicle Report Attached Lab Requested Lab Responded
FST Exam DRE Exam Domestic Violence 'Elder Abuse SOC 308 Form Property Report
Loss Report Victim Injured Photos Taken . StatemenG ' Suspect in Custody
Juvenile Arrested Diagram Hate Crime On Parole Violation Restrain Order
Transit
Remarks
C-CLASS - 5.72.121B2(B)LBMC - VIOLATION OF ADULT ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT
NARRATIVE

| (Detective V. Feria #5492) was working Unit DV11 in an undercovef capacity investigating a
~nmplaint at 2124 E. Artesia Boulevard, the Flamingo Gentlemen's Glub. Complaint #94
~— yed on 7/3/03, alleges that there is a 17 year old dancer working at this club.

On 7/25/03, | was inside the Flamingo's Gentlemen's Club at about 2130 hours when the DJ
announced, "Drink up your beers. This is the last day we will be selling alcohol. Tomorrow we
start full-nude dancing.”" This night, there was an unidentified female Black subject dancing on
stage wearing only a thong bikini brief. There was no "pasties” covering the areola portion of
her breasts.

On 7/26/03, | was again inside the Flamingo's Gentlemen's Club at about 2000 hours. This
night there was no alcohol being served and there were approximately eight (8) dancers
working. Each dancer would perform on the stage by themselves. Each dancer danced fo two
songs; the first song the dancer would dance while wearing her bikini top and bottom. The
second song as the dancer danced, she would remove both her bikini top and bottom. There
were no coverings on the dancers' areolas and her genitals. Each of the eight (8) dancers
danced and exposed their naked bodies.

On 8/5/03, the Vice Detail received complaint #112 alleging that the Flamingo Gentlemen's Club
is now allowing their dancers to be fully nude.

On 8/6/03, | again went inside the Flamingo Gentlemen's Club at about 2200 hours. This night
there were six (6) dancers. Each of the six dancers danced in the aforementioned manner,
exposing their breasts and genitals during the second song of their performances.

_~ each of my investigations, | noticed that lap-dances were being performed along the north
. of the business. During the lap-dances the dancers were clothed; wearing a bikini top and
pottom. The dance would consist of the dancer rubbing and grinding her buttocks on the lap of
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Long Beach, CA 90802

Chief of Police
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Records Inquiry
(562)570-7381
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(562)570-7080

INCIDENT INFORMATION

Supplement No | Report Type Reported Date Reported Time | Call No
MAIN JAR|JUVENILE ARREST REPORT 02/07/2004 01:15 (040382045
C-Class . "
148.9(a) PC| FALSE ID TO SPECIFIC PEACE OFFICER
Location v . City ZIP Code Geo Division
2421 E ARTESIA BL LONG BEACH 90805 03
Beat | From Date From Time DiD1 Dib2
24 {02/07/2004 23:15:00 |{5733|DEMASI ,DAVID M 5641
Typist Assignment . . .
5733 HCBD
Use of Force RNB Supv Notify-Remarks Vehicle Report Attached tab Requested Lab Responded
FST Exam DRE Exam Domestic Violence Elder Abuse SOC 308 Form Property Report
Toss Report Vichm Injured Photos Taken Statements “Suspect i Custody
X X
Juvenile Arrested Diagram Hate Crime On Parole Violation Restrain Order
X
Transit
PERSON SUMMARY
Il Sex Race DOB Age
ER F H 16
-9 No
Name Sex Race DOB Age
ARR |(@NSS®, BIANCA r (v || o
Booking No
e
ARRESTEE : QRLIANNE
Invi Type | Name Juvenile? | Sex | Race | Hair Color j Eye Color | Height Weight
arr | 1 | G 1AvNE Y |F| H | BRO | BRO |5'06" |110#
DOB | Age [PARAM]
S | 2c | soo
Type City State | ZIF Code
| R |
Phone Numbers |
Type | Phone No
H
Marks
Loc SMT
TAT R BRST. TATTOO
Description
"BANDIT"
Arrest Info
involvement | Arrest Type | Arrest Date Arrest Time Booking No Book Date Book Time Status Dispo
ARR A 02/07/2004 [23:45:00 {8006494 {02/08/2004 |00:53:00 |BOOK | JLR
Astest Location City RD Fingerprt Taken? | Mug?
2421 E ARTESIA BL LONG BEACH 481 Y Y
Thaicity | Place of Bith | Country of Birth
o~ | ca |UsA
e Level | Charge Literal
l --0(B)WI i N |DEPENDENT CHILDREN/D
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1 ONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT A 04-11089 Soppement e
~ RESTEE : IlEIANCA R
ARR yIpe I_, BIANCA S Jwe‘.;“e? s;'x R? Hglgo(‘)or Ev;;ogr ;e?z;en ; ‘]A_’ez'gg# W

ooB Age [PARAM]

16 | 600 |
Type | Address City State | ZIPC
HM . k on ode

~ Phone Numbers

Type | Phone No
n |G

Relatives

l Relationship Name

4. : F|H

City ~TSiic | 2P Code
CA (N

Description

SHIRT/BLOUSE PANTS/TROUSERS
BROWN TANK TOP GRAY SHORTS

Arrest Info

jnvoivement | Arrest 1ype | Amest Date Arrest Time Booking No Book Date Book Time State Disi
ARR A |02/07/2004 |23:45:00 |8006530 [02/08/2004 {01:52:00 BOOK | JVH

Arrest Location Ty -

2421 E ARTESIA BL - LONG BEACH 2091 Fmerprgauem Ml;?q
=T ety “Place of Birth | Country of Birth : *
— cA USA

ge Level | Charge Literal
|- +8.9(R)PC M |FALSE ID TO SPECIEIC {4 - -,
NARRATIVE ‘

My -part'n‘é‘r" Detecfive J. Serknil #5641, and | (Detective D. DeMasi #5733) received i
: Y i ' v a complaint
on 02/06/04 from a LAPD Vice Sergeant. The complaint stated that a female Hispanic, abguatm

fiteen years old, by the name of Lianne g was working as a nud -
Night Clubsdacated at 2421 E. Artesia Boulevard in Long Bgach. The aﬁsgc%riczt tSh;gFeI:mmsgos
stated that Lianne qhad bleached blonde hair.

On 02/06/04 at about 2200 hours, we went into the Flamingo's Night Club i ,
capacity. While in Flamingo's Night Club, at about 2315 h%urs, w% notiggdmaay%grr\]gefrecrg;?é
dancing nude on the only stage in the club. The female's stage name was "Desire”. The female
appeared to be White or Hispanic and had short bleached blonde hair. We also noticed
another young female Hispanic with short brown hair that went by the stage name of "Felicia”
dancing nude. Due to the lack of information that we had, no enforcement action was taken

We went back to the Long Beach Vice office and tried to contact the LAPD Vice Sergeant in
order to obtain more information on Lianne S Ve were unable to contact the LAPD Vice

Sergeant.

»

On 02/07/04 it was decided that we would return to the club in an under i i
i_f thg same d_ancers were dancing nude again. At about 2100 hours, w%ozveéntczzzl??o ?r?: verty
/:rn!ngo's Night Club. At about 2145 hours, the disc jockey announced that Desire was

;ring the stage. We recognized Desire as being the female White/Hispanic female that
. ..u;gd under that.stage name the day before. During our investigation, we also noticed that
"Felicia” was dancing nude. We contacted Sergeant Fernandez and advised him of the situation
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Sergeant Fernandez, Unit 3A80, Officer Esqueda #5891 and Officer Otto #5872, Unit 3C83,
Officer .Grimaldo #5865 and Officer Lobascio #6150 and Unit 3C54, Officer Chambers #6025
and Officer Garrido #6118 went to the Flamingo's Night Club and verified- the age of all the
danders. Officer Otto*walked up to Desire and asked, "Ape-you Besire?" and shle said® "Yes,
"I'm not going to lie to you, I'm only sixteen years old.” Officer  Otto asked Desire what her real
name. was an she said it was Lianne @l Officer Otto and Officer Esqueda ran ol or
wanteesnt WAPERte ! ¥ came back as a wanted person. Officer Otto and Officer Esqueda
transported to Youth Services Booking facility. While in booking, she was advised of her

rights by Of_ﬁ_ce;} sIéEsAq*ueda. For further, see his follow-up report.
EARZELS L NS - .

Whilg, jn Youth Services Booking, DCS was contacted regarding - DCS case number
1409-9866-2589-6002203 was assigned. :
- O
Officer Grimaldo contacted a female Hispanic_that went by the stage name of "Felicia". The
female told him that her name was Virginia She was unable to provide positive
identification verifying her name and date of birth. "When asked what her birth date was she said
she was born in 1985 or 1986. Officer Grimaldo asked her, "How old are you?" She said,
nSeventeen or eighteen.” Officer Grimaldo asked her if she had any paperwork with her name
and birth date on it. She stated she had some paperwork in her purse. Officer Grimaldo went
into her purse and found a birth certificate and social security card with the name "Sara
~nnzalez” with the date of birth of 01/29/80. «msgiptold Officer Grimaldo that the paperwork
‘her sisters. Officer Grimaldo asked her again what her real name was and what her real
5 of birth. She said that her real name was Virginia (il but she did not remember
wuat year she was born.

Due to the fact that SHEEJEM changed her story regarding her birth date, we believed that she
was a minor dancing nude. In an effort to positively identify her age and name, Officer Grimaldo
and Officer Lobascio transported her to the Long Beach Youth Services Booking facility.

» Rl

While parked outside of Youth Services, Officer Otto spoke to (l® about her true ideptity.
stated thit H8Freal name was Bianca (P and her real birth date was ﬂ

which makes her sixteen years old. Officer Otto asked GHNIJl® why she was lying and

said she thought she would be released without getting arrested. Officer Otto advised

her that she was being placed under arrest for lying to a police officer. For further, see Officer

Otto's follow up report.

Three other dancers contacted and showed their California identifications to the officer on
scene. All three dancers were over the age of eighteen.

Both minors were released to the custody of tH& Youth Services detectives.
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LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Chief of Police

100 Long Beach Bivd. ANTHONY W. BATTS
Long Beach, CA 90802 : R‘(e;msd;;qgirr]yo-7381
Records Fax

(562)570-7080

INCIDENT INFORMATION

DR No - Supplement No | Report Type Reported Date
04-11089 0001 |FUJ|FOLLOW-UP TO A JUVENILE ARREST REPORT [02/08/2004
Reported Time | Call No C-Ciass
02:38 [040382045 [148.9(a)PC| FALSE ID TO SPECIFIC PEACE OFFICER
Location ’ City ZIP Code Geo Division
2421 E ARTESIA BL a .. LONG BEACH 90805 e 17 93
Beat | From Date From Time 51 DIo1 — s DIDZ '
24 102/07 /2004y 23%15:00 5891|ESQUEDA ALFONSO M : 5872
Typist Assihnmerit®
5891 HCBB .
Use of Force ] RNB Supv Notify-Remarks Vehicle Report Attached Lab Requested Lab Responded
e, S .
FST Exam DRE Exam Domestic Violence : Elder Abuse SUC 3UB Form Property Report
X
{Toss Report ‘Victim Injured Photos Taken Statements Suspect in Custody
Juvenile Arrested Diagram Hate CW}! S ¥y, On Parole Viclation Restrain Order
e
Transit
NARRATIVE

My partner, Officer V. Otto #5872, and | (Officer A. quueda #5891) were assisting Vice
active Officer Serenil regarding tips that female juvenile subjects were dancing at the
imingo Dance Club located at 2421 E Artesia Avenue. |

AN !-.;~l‘,j,,

During our investigation, officers contacted a female subject, later identified as minor Bianca

who provided fals; information regardlng her identification.

We were instructed to transport two female juvemles to Youth Services Booking. While in
booking, Officer Otto read her Miranda Rights per PD Form 1000.008 to which she
stated she understood her rights and wanted to talk. EEfjJjjQ» told Officer Otto that she lied to
olice_about her name and age because she wanted to concedl her‘fife age of sixteen am‘

"m T gw

b'éhev‘éﬁ’ it would be easier for to get released. B g Bt

"Officer Otto questioned (NP about her employment with the Flamingo, and the application
process. stated she auditioned in front of "David" who later hired her. She told Officer
Otto that David did not ask to see any identification when she was hired. She gave David a
fake name and told him she was eighteen. Her work schedule was set at 1100 - 0200, Monday
through Sunday. ’ stated she makes her money from tips and lap dances. She stated
the club requires her to sell 10 drinks a night; which cost nine dollars each. And for every drink
she does not sell she pays the club five dollars. She also pays the disc jockey one dollar for

every lap dance she performs.

| then read Lianne @I her Miranda Rights per PD Form 1000.008 to which she stated she
understood her rights and wanted to talk. @g» stated that she's been dancing for about one
=3r now. She said she started working at "Dreams Dance Club" in Los Angeles, but was

~~ sted about two weeks ago at the club for being underage.

Printed By Printed At
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_ NARRATIVE

— ) stated at Dreams Dance Club, §he met a disc jockey{narhed "Raul”. After she got arrested,
4ul told her that the manager at the Flamingo, identified as Dave, would hire her. She stated
Raul knew she was underage, but could still get her a job at Flamingo.

Last week, she went to Flamingo and met with the manager who she called "Dave”. She stated .
Dave asked her if she was over eighteen and she stated yes. She said she pulled out a fake
identification and was about to show it to him but he said, "Just get out on stage and start
making money." stated Dave never looked at her identification.

, said that she feels Raul told the police that she was working there because he was the
only one that knew she was underage. She stated Raul was upset with her because she would

not have sexual intercourse with him,

@Emmp stated that her job at the Flamingo was to dance on stage and take her clothing off.
~ While on stage, she said customers would give her money. While off stage, Gl said she
would give private lap dances to customers and they would pay her $10.00 to $20.00 dollars per

dance.

":‘ o ‘qb
LR E RN SN
*Wﬁﬂ? o sy
P~
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100 Long Beach Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT -~~~ == -~

Chief of Police
ANTHONY W. BATTS

- “Records inquiry - -

(562)570-738
Records Fax-

(562)570-7080.

DR No Supplement No | Report Type Reported Date Reported Time CaI_N_o — _ —
03-75063 MAIN |INC|INCIDENT REPORT . |09/12/2003 | 22:48 [032552171
C-Class :
5.72.135(C)LBMCIENTERTAINMENT-PERMIT NON TRANSFERABLE
Location City ZIP Code Geo Division
2421 E ARTESIA BL , e - .. |LONG BEACH 90805 03
Beat | From Date From Time To Date To Time
24 109/03/2003 {00:01:00 09/12/2003 [00:01:00
DID1 Dib2 Typist Assignment
5394 | FERNANDEZ , AMERICO . |s641 |8147 GBEA o
Use of Force RNB Supv Notify-Remarks Vehicle Report Attached Lab Requested Lab Responded
[ 75T Bam DRE Exam Domestic Violence Eider Abuse SOC 308 Form Property Repor
Loss Report Victim Injured Photos Taken Statements Suspect in Custody
Juvenile Arrested Diagram Hate Crime On Parole Violation Restrain Order
Transit
PERSON SUMMARY
Invi Name Sex Race poB Age
SUS [ TARARIAN, VASKEN M (o] 07/20/1960 |43
"ISPECT : TARARIAN,VASKEN
7 "TType | Name Juvenile? | Sex | Rece | DOB Age | [PARAM]
8| I |TARARIAN,VASKEN N M o] 43 650
Type { Address City State
HM
Id Numbers
lTwmlDNo St
Phone Numbers
Type | Phone No
B
Type | Phone No
H
Employment History
TYP | Employer/School ; Occupation
OT | FLAMINGO GENTELMAN CLUB OWNER
Location City State | ZIP Code
618 E BALL ROAD ANAHEIM CA {90805
NARRATIVE

On September 3, 2003, Detective R. Fernandez #5394 and | (Detective J. Serenil #5641) were
directed by Vice Detective Sergeant T. Ferrill, #3719, to respond to 2421 E. Artesia, the
Flamingo Gentlemen's Club, to conduct an entertainment permit check. It had come to the
attention of the Vice Detail that the Flamingo's Gentleman's had surrendered their ABC license
and was now conducting full nude adult entertainment by performers (full nude strippers.)

September 4, 2003, Detective Fernandez and | drove to the Flamingo's nightclub to conduct
investigation. Detective Femnandez entered the establishment at approximately 2100 hours
«ud | entered at approximately 2115 hours. '
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When Detective Fernandez approached the entrance, a male Hispanic who was working as the
doorman stopped him. He conducted a superficial: pat-down. search. of him, and.then. explained ...
to him that the cover charge was $15.00 (fifteen dollars), which included the first drink. Detective
Fernandez paid the cover charge and entered the establishment.. When | approached the
entrance, the same procedure occurred. After | was searched by the same doorman, | was
explained the same cover charge fee. Once | paid the fee, | entered the establishment.

As | walked in, | noticed there were only three patrons inside and approximately seven females
who were walking around the lobby area that appeared to be dancers. | made this assumption
based on the attire of the females and the manner in which they conducted themselves with the
staff. They also would walk in and out of an area behind the bar that was restricted to employees
Only. . T e R e b [ . emmie s - e e e

| observed an unidentified female Black subject, approximately 25 years old, 5'6 in height, and
approximately 135 pounds, dancing completely nude on the stage, which is located on the west
side of the building. Directly in front of the stage, there were two sets of three-seat bench-type
seats. These seats were bolted to the ground. The seats were approximately two to three feet
away from the stage. One bench was on the center-right side of the stage and the other was on
the center-left side of the stage with an approximately three or four foot space in between them.
On the right and left side of the stage, there was one two-seat bench of the same style and color
as the above-mentioned seats bolted to the ground. Between the center, left and right side of
e bench-style seats and the stage, there were no tables or anything else in between.

! S T

" .

Behind the bolted seats in the center, directly in front of the stage there were six semi-circular
booths. with-a small table in the center. These booths werg arranged in two fows' of three booths.
Behind the booths and further away from the stage, there was a step that led to a long bench
attached to the east wall. This bench was the length of the east wall and there were a few tables
situated--in.front of the bench approximately four or five feet away from each other.

| sat in the booth located in the second row, on the far north side when | was approached by a
female Black subject, who identified herself as "Isis." She sat next to me in the booth and began
to engage in,_conversation. During our conversation;~'she told me she had been working there:
for a year and when the club opened (appoximately one yr-ago) it was a bikini club. Isis told me
that the club recently went to "full nude" in order to attract more customers and make more
money, however, they have been losing money. | asked her why they didn't sell any beer and
she told me that because it was a full nude bar, they could not sell aicoholic beverages. As we
spoke, a waitress, (identified on September 12, 2003 as Mihaela Domnica) approached us and
asked me if | would buy lIsis a drink. | said yes and after she asked Isis what she wanted, she
retumed a few minutes later with a small glass of punch. | paid $6.00 (six dollars) for the drink
and she left. Isis told me that the management of the establishment required that all the dancers
to sell at least ten drinks per night to pay for their stage fee. It should be noted that Domnica
was the only waitress working in the establishment and any reference to "the waitress” hereon
refers to subject Domnica.

As | was talking to Isis, a female Black subject who was introduced by the DJ as "Passion” took
" stage. Passion danced the first song with a bikini top and bottom on. During the second
urig, Passion removed her clothing and by the end of the song, she was completely nude,
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« .sing her areola and vagina.

The DJ then called for Isis to go on stage. Isis left my booth and walked to the stage. lIsis A
danced the first song wearing a blue bikini top and bottom. During the second dance, Isis pulled
her bikini top to the sides and exposed her breasts. She was not wearing pasties over her
areola. Isis then removed her bikini bottom and exposed her vagina and buttocks.

After Isis was done dancing, the DJ called for "Savanna” to take the stage. Savanna is a female
Black, approximately 5'3 in height and 115 pounds. Savanna was wearing a two-piece ouffit

when she took the stage. During the first song she remained clothed. During the second song,
she removed her clothing and exposed. her breasts, vagina and buttocks.

Isis then returned and sat with me again. ‘Waitress Domnica returned to my table and asked if | — -

would buy Isis another drink. | told her | would and again, she returned a few minutes later with a
small glass of punch and charged me $6.00 (six dollars) for it.

Detective Fernandez sat on a seat against the south wall, near the entrance to the restroom.
‘When he sat down, he was approached by a female Black subject who identified herself as
"Passion” (the same subject described above) and sat with him. Immediately after she sat down,
the waitress approached him and asked him if he wanted to buy Passion a drink. Detective
Fernandez agreed and within a few minutes, she returned with a small glass containing an
unknown type of non-alcoholic drink. Detective Fernandez paid the waitress $6.00 (six dollars)
_—‘he drink.

Letective Fernandez engaged in conversation with Passion. She told him that the establishment
had recently gone "full nude” to make more money, but instead they have been losing money.
She said business has been so slow that several dancers have left to seek jobs in other places.
Passion said that occasionally she, and other giris would sneak in a small bottle of "alcohol" and
will go in the back and mix it into a drink. Passion laughed when she said this to him. After a
few minutes of conversation Passion offered to give Detective Fernandez a "lap dance” for
$10.00 (ten dollars). Detective Fernandez asked her where the lap dances were done and she
pointed to an area on the north side of the establishment. This area had a large couch-type of
seat, which extended from wall to wall. The seat was covered from the front by a short wall;
however, it was fully exposed to any person walking by. The area had very minimal lighting but it
could still be seen from almost any seat in the room.

Detective Fernandez declined the offer for a lap dance and told Passion that he was married.
Passion said, "Ok, | respect that; | wouldn't want my husband to do that to me either, that's
cool.” While Detective Fernandez was talking to Passion he noticed three female dancers sitting
on the seats in the back of the establishment

Detective Fernandez and Passion conversed for a short while then he and | left the
establishment. During our time inside the establishment Detective Fernandez and | observed
two female dancers performing "lap dances” to male customers. During the lap dance, the
patrons would sit at the semi-secluded area described above while the dancers would dance
Airectly in front of the patrons, exclusively for them. The dance consisted of one song normally
~~ 1e the males did not touch the dancers, however, the dancers rub their buttocks and breasts
_gdinst the chest and groin area of the patrons.
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On September 6, 2003, Detective Fernandez and | visited the establishment once again. On this
occasion, Detective Fernandez was wearing a surveillance camera to record audio and video
evidence of the occurrence inside the establishment. The procedure for entry was the same as
on September 4. Once inside, Detective Femandez sat in the center booth of the second row
and | sat in a booth on the north side of the establishment. Detective Fernandez was
immediately approached by a female Black subject who introduced herself as "Hawaii." Hawaii
sat with Detective Fernandez and began to engage in conversation. | was approached by a
female Black subject who identified herself as "Janet" (later identified as subject Latoya Lynch).

+

During_ this visit, once again we observed female dancers on stage removing their clothing
during the 2-song performances. The subjects who we observed removing their clothing on
stage were; a female Asian who was introduced by the DJ as "Jade". Following Jade was the
female black subject talking to Detective Fernandez, called "Hawaii". After Hawaii, the female
black dancer who was sitting with me (Janet), then a female Black dancer introduced as
"Passion.” All three dancers, along with three other dancers that we were unable to identify due
to the loud music and ongoing conversations, exposed their bare breasts, vagina, and buttocks
during the second song of their respective performances. At one point, Detective Fernandez
walked up to the stage to tip the performer. When he walked up, there was a patron sitting in the
bolted-down seat directly in front of the stage. The patron was able to sit in the seat and place
his elbows on the edge of the stage while he observed the dancer perform. We were in the
establishment for approximately 40 minutes, then left.

a September 12, 2003, Detective Fernandez and | once again re-visited the establishment.
s time, | was wearing the surveillance camera to record audio and video evidence of the
occurrences inside the establishment. The procedure for entry was the same as the previous
two visits. Once inside, Detective Fernandez and | immediately noticed that the front seats that
were bolted down directly in front of the stage had been removed and were now further back,
with small tables in front of them. Detective Fernandez sat in a booth in the second row while |
sat in a booth in the first row. Detective Fernandez was approached by two female dancers (at
separate times) soliciting company and the purchase of drinks, but he declined the offer. This
time, 1 too declined the offer to accept the company of any dancers. During our visit, we
observed a female Asian dancer on stage who was introduced as "Foxy.” Following Foxy, a
female Black who was introduced as "Passion” took. the stage. After Passion, a female Black
who was introduced as "Tatiana" performed on stage. Following Tatiana, a Hispanic female who
was introduced as "Jazmin" danced on stage. Following Jazmin, was a female White introduced
as "Marie", then a female Black introduced as "Janet.” All of the above female dancers
removed their clothing entirely or partially, enough to expose their breasts, vagina and buttocks.

During "Janet's" performance, Detective Sergeant T. Ferrill arrived, along with assisting Vice
Detective P. Esko #5530. Vice Detectives were also assisted by the on-duty Watch
Commander, Lieutenant S. Zabel #3316, Lieutenant R. Rocchi #5069, Officer T. Hubert #5577,
Officer D. Mauk #5562, Officer J. Fellows #5440, Officer D. Emest #6082, P. Lackovic #5324
and Officer S. Stone #6109.

~he above officers and detectives arrived to conduct a business license inspection. During the
~— ction, photographs were taken of the ground depicting the location where the front seats
v. .e once bolted down to, less than six feet from the stage. Photographs were also taken of the
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City of Long Beach " Memorandum
Working Together to Serve :

Date: December 19, 2003

. Chﬁﬁ#ﬂéﬁw, Detective, Vice Squad ..
To: b T Ay
From: Manny Serenil, Detective, Vice Squad @[} ,

Subject:  Flamingos

On December 18, 2003, the Night Vice Team conducted an undercover
inspection of FLAMINGO’S GENTLEMEN’S CLUB. We found the
establishment to be in violation of several conditions of section 5.72.140 LBMC.

The Club continues to allow dancers (female performers) to dance completely
nude, without any opaque coverings. The women expose their areolas, genitals,
vulva, pubic hair, anus, and cleft of the buttocks. We observed 5 different
women performing on stage under thetabove conditions.

The dancers continue to provide lap dances to customers. The lap dances that |
observed consisted of the dancers “grinding” on the customers’ laps. The
women straddle the men and move their hips in a back and forth motion with

— their groins with the male customers’ groins. On at least two occasions, the
females appeared to be showing their areolas to the male patrons while giving
lap dances.

Although the stage is approximately 6’ from the first row of tables, customers are
allowed to walk up to the stage and “tip” the performers, while the performers
dance completely nude. In one occasion | observed “Laura” (f/b, 5'1”, blk/bro,
approximately 23 y.o) walk off the stage and hug a customer while she was
completely nude.

There was no security guard present when | entered the establishment and no

IDs were being checked at the door or inside. Al

The establishment was not cited.

If you have any questions regarding our inspection, piegse contact me at.
(562)843-2156 e - N R %
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Los Angeles Poice Department ] :
Harbor Area Vice Unit -

2175 John S. Gibson Boulevard » Harbor Area Vice
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DEERING'S CALIFORNIA CODES ANNOTATED
Copyright (c) 2004 by Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.
a member of the LexisNexis Group.

All rights reserved.

*** THIS DOCUMENT IS CURRENT THROUGH THE 2004 SUPPLEMENT ***
INCLUDING URGENCY LEGISLATION THROUGH 2004 REG. SESS. CH.48, 6/18/04
2003-04 3RD EXTRA. SESS., CH.1 AND 5TH EXTRA. SESS., CH.2

PENAL CODE
PART 1. Crimes and Punishments
TITLE 7. Crimes Against Public Justice
CHAPTER 7. Other Offenses Against Public Justice

GO TO CALIFORNIA CODES ARCHIVE DIRECTORY

Cal Pen Code § 148.9 (2004)

§ 148.9. Falscly representing self as another person to peace officer ;

@ y person who falsely represents or identifies himself or herself as another person or as a fictitious person to any
eaed officer listed in Section 830.1 or 830.2, or subdivision (a) of Section 830.33, upon a lawful detention or arrest of

the person, either to evade the process of the court, or to evade the proper identification of the person by the
investigating officer is guilty of a misdemeanor.

(b) Any person who falsely represents or identifies himself or herself as another person or as a fictitious person to any
other peace officer defined in Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section 830) of Title 3 of Part 2, upon lawful detention or
artest of the person, either to evade the process of the court, or to evade the proper identification of the person by the
arresting officer is guilty of a2 misdemeanor if (1) the false information is given while the peace officer is engaged in the
performance of his or her duties as a peace officer and (2) the person providing the false information knows or should
have known that the person receiving the information is a peace.officer.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1982 ch 1386 § 1. Amended Stats 1983 ch 440 § 1; Stats 1984 ch 824 § 3.
Amended Stats 1998 ch 760 § 3 (SB 1690).

NOTES:
AMENDMENTS:

1983 Amendment:

Added "marshal, deputy marshal,” after "deputy sheriff,".

1984 Amendment:

(1) Designated the former section to be subd (a); (2) substituted "any peace officer listed in Section 830.1 or 830.2"
for "a police officer, sheriff, deputy sheriff, marshall, deputy marshall, member of the California Highway Patrol, or
member of the California State Police” in subd (a); and (3) added subd (b).

1998 Amendment:

(1) Added "or subdivision (a) of Section 830.33," in subd (a); and (2) amended subd (b) by (a) substituting
"performance" for "perfomance” after "engaged in the"; and (b) deleting the comma after "peace officer” the third time

it appears.




ACCOUNT: BU20253430
LICENSE EXPIRES ON 01/28/05

THE LICENSEE NAMED BELOW IS AUTHORIZED TO OPERATE THE FOLLOWING TYPE OF
_  BUSINESS: BAR/TAVERN/LOUNGE DBA: FLAMINGO THEATRE
ZOCATED AT: 2421 E ARTESIA BLVD ’

*908058*
VM ASSOCIATE INC
2421 E ARTESIA BLVD
LONG BEACH CA 90805

AUTHORIZED BY ROBERT S. TORREZ
DIR. OF FINANCIAL MGMT.

————————————————— > LICENSE HOLDER -— PLEASE NOTE  <===== ===m=—==

OWNERSHIP NON—TRANSFERABLE DATE: 01/07/04

__ _THE TOP_PORTION_OF THIS FORM_IS YOQUR LICENSE. _YOU MUST DISPLAY THE
LICENSE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE BUSINESS PREMISES.

THE DATE YOUR LICENSE EXPIRES IS INDICATED ON THE FACE OF THE LICENSE.
IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE A RENEWAL NOTICE BY THE EXPIRATION DATE, CONTACT

THE BPSINESS LICENSE SECTION AT (562) 570-6211.

NOTE: YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR RENEWING THE LICENSE ON OR BEFORE THE

o~
LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE. (PLEASE NOTIFY THE BUSINESS LICENSE
SECTION IF YOU ARE NO LONGER IN BUSINESS.)
PLEASE REPORT IMMEDIATELY ANY CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP, BUSINESS LOCATION,
MAILING ADDRESS, OR BUSINESS ACTIVITY TO THE BUSINESS LICENSE SECTION.
/\

L]




CITY UF LUNG BEALH,~ CALLIFURNIA

14 BUSINESS LICENSE
ACCOUNT: BU20253680 OWNERSHIP NON-TRANSFERABLE DATE: 02/06/03
1 99JEM LICENSE EXPIRES ON 02/07/04 »

—-=myE LICENSEE NAMED BELOW IS AUTHORIZED TO OPERATE THE FOLLOWING TYPE OF
~~. INESS: ENT/ALC/NO DANCING DBA: FLAMINGO GENTLEMEN'S CLUB

_~ATED AT: 2421 E ARTESIA BLVD

: ADULT ENTERTAINMENT WITH €ONDITIONS
”IIIIII'I”IIlllllll!lllll"lll

VM ASSOCIATE INC
C/0 VASKEN TATARIAN
618 E BALL RD
ANAHEIM CA 82BO5

AUTHORIZED BY ROBERT S. TORREZ .
DIR. OF FINANCIAL MGMT

__——__::-_—_—_-:::—._;:::: LICENSE HOLDER -- PLEASE NOTE 33 F s 33311t 3 3 7

THE TOP PORTION OF THIS FORM IS YOUR LICENSE. YOU MUST DISPLAY THE
LICENSE IN 2 CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE BUSINESS PREMNISES.

THE DATE YOUR LICENSE EXPIRES IS INDICATED ON THE FACE OF THE LICENSE.
IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE A RENEWAL NOTICE BY THE EXPIRATION DATE, CONTACT
THE BUSINESS LICENSE SECTION AT (562) 570-6211.

“ 'NOTE: YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR RENEWING THE LICENSE ON OR BEFORE THE
. LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE. (PLEASE NOTIFY THE BUSINESS LICENSE
SECTION IF YOU ARE NO LONGER IN BUSINESS.)

PLEASE REPORT IMMEDIATELY ANY CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP, BUSINESS LOCATION,
MAILING ADDRESS, OR BUSINESS ACTIVITY TO THE BUSINESS LICENSE SECTION.

L2
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City of Long Beach Development Services Center CE Gip s
333 W. Ocean Boulevard, Fourth Fioor » Long Beach, CA 90802 - (562) 570-6231

GENERAL INFORMATION . .
Reason for Application: &I New Business 3 Change of Address 3 Change of Ownership

Business Structure: 3 Sole Ownershlp O Partnership {1 Corporation O Trust

ovva's NAME (¥ nema. I par - DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER ] leA'lE : ISOCN SECURITY NUMBER
Ab.sou-& ; (NG - : l . .

BUSINESS NAME (DBA} - /a /»'ﬂj.: The “Zﬂ-—— .
TYFE OF BUSIESS (Be spacic) L:\) STnge Bi< Vo Men ‘g:“cgn\s $§\Q& h$§ O Home Occupation
ArsaPhone

BUSESS ADDRESS Thy S
E - ﬁr};.>,m Avenva Lo BMQ_L\ e -
MAKING ADDRESS (¥ diorort)  Sweet iy S ;
5 2[5 . Fern haden A-Ome- A v\a\f\um Or. 4 2-8° 7
RespencswonESS(uamm) Swwel Ty AN - Giote 773 ArsalPhone
{157 OF PRINGIPAL SFFICERS OR FRRTNERS WARIES AND ADDRESSES Parcart Owsmis
pAAMY AL AT | abovg Y 279-9499 Prvh v __5°
VAs¥en Tomyon-’ » Vrla .'Na sLor | s
S N Parcent Ownesship

BUSINESS OPERATIONS INFORMATION

DATE BUSINESS TO START IN LONG BEACH _ “INUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
Pieean D117 &

Does your business have a California State License? 0O Yes /'q No

FOOD * ALCOHOL « ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES » FUNDRAISING

Do you plan 1o sell or serve food? Does your business provide a towing service? O Yes ONo
(Including Prepackaged) _ OYes DNo Does your business offer massage, body wrap,
If seliing food, are there more than 10 square feet escor of other similar personal services? g zesr o :o
of food products disptayed? O Yes [ No Does your business-engage in any fundraising? es [JNo
If serving food, how many seats? — D%fé’!ﬂ ?;:Z:: s&“ﬁ;‘l&:ﬁ?ﬁas&mv DYes ONo
Do you plan o sell or serve alcoholic beverages? O Yes ‘faNo . If yes to any of above expiai
It yes, ABC License number : a
Does your business involve amusement machines, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS + MEDICAL WASTE
video games anti/or pool t_ables? D Yes ,BNo Does your business require a U. S. Environmental
How many Type _ Protection Agency identification number? OYes ONo
Does your business have vending machines? M.Yes D No Will any medical waste and/or hazardous materials or process
How many __ Type be used at this location? (Example: fiammables, combustible
Does your business have: Ydancmg. 1 live music, O karaoke, - fiquids, x ray equipment, corrosives, eic.) O Yes ONo

) ﬂamphﬁed music
BUILDING AND FACILITY INFORMATION

M yes, approximate quantities

’DoyouDownB’ A your b property?
Bidg./tenant sq. fi __ﬂﬁ_Pubuc sreasq. f_[S2C Doesyourbusmesspmpeﬂy require construction and/or remodelmg?B.YesDNo_

| OWNERSHIP STATUS INFORMATION (Optional)

Minority Owned (51%). J2Yes [ No Female Owned (51%) O Yes ji:No Small Business (SBA) OYes O3 No

- ACKNOWLEDGEMENT- ) . . e .

} have received a copy of "OPERATING A BUSINESS IN LONG BEACH". unders(and that before | can opeiate my business in Long Beach my
establishment must comply completely with the items set forth in "OPERATING A BUSINESS IN LONG BEACH". | also understand if | fail to comply, |
wilt be in violation of the Long Beach Municipal Code, Section 3.80.421.5. 1declare, under penany of perjury, that | am authorized to complete this
application and make this statement. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the provlded tion and ts are true and coirecl.

« SIGN and return this statement with your remittance. - Owner or Authorized Agent
- Make checks payable to City of Long Beach

* Retain pink copy for your records. D\J’L d A\'\Mu‘ & 9:2«2'_'7 IMLD__;ML—

. SIGNATURE . DATE PRINT NAME 7 TITLE

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUSINESS LICE?NSE: DO NOT OPERATE UNTIL A VALID LICENSE HAS BEEN ISSUED.
OFFICE USE ONLY (Do not write below this line)

Previous use of property Bff\o“\, U s edh mcﬂm:ﬂv Dale license expired s 159 &

Zone oy
The proposed businessjs: ) AR -
Permitted in this zone. 1 Specify the use calegory: fén ic Tax . *.._QM-L-'
D) Permitied by an approved AUP or CUP. Case No. Employees #_&@S_\_‘._(a'_, = * 932
O Permitted as a legal non-conforming use. [ Peimitted as a home occupation. Vehicles # @ =
The proposed business requires: " |sq.Ft # @$
‘0 No additional parking. dditional parkirig Gross Receipts

ZONING APPROVAL Yes DPO P NIA By $1000's# as. =

( / E /h’ EPIAE,TS:PA, B:BA, s :
/

#Heguiatory - =%_159%cCc¢c
Investigation = LoQ.op
Misc. Fees Nouisx = 53.Cce

inspection Date 3 Bldg\é Fire ‘QHeauh ﬁPohce O Other

Penalty % W =

. . N o Sub Totat =
Business Ln;ense No. Previous License No. Zoning = W4Tl
Accepled byEi l: Date niered by Date Building Inspection = f% .09
Inspection District_ D> __ CRT Code_"SOCB0Y  sic Cose_ D DHV3 [Tott DU = 1376C
White - Business License, Canary - Fire Dept., Pink - Cuslomer "‘b‘ C u 5‘7 ’7 1

73 R




CITY OF LONG BEA

LI Y S

|-
CH BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION

www.cilonp-beach.cu.us

-y

l 5 4™ Floor, City Hall (562) 570-6211—
P 333 W. Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90802 TDD (562) 570-6793
: GENERAL INFORMATION :
L NWNER’S NAME {if corporation, use corporate Rame. If partnership - principal} DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER STATE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
A - :
— ) / 1 ASSosip . :
55 NAME D.BA) TYPE OF BUSINESS (Be specific) HOME DCCUPATION [}
| Boan BAR '
BUSINESS ADORESS STREEY oy i STATE w _ AREA CODE[TELEPHON,
3PS ARTESIA BLVD LONG BEACH _ CA 90805 A e O
MAILING ADDRESS (if different} STREET ory STATE o AREA CODEITELEPHONE
SAm .
RESIDENCE ADDRESS if different) STREET Ty STATE up AREA CODE/TELEPHONE
LIST DF PRINCIPLE OFFICERS’ OR PARTNERS’ NAMES AND ADBRESSES TIME PERCENT OWNERSHIP
- TR ML PERCENT DWNERSHIP !
VASKEN THTAR by P hesd o
‘ TIME . PERCENT OWRERSHIP
| [ New Business [ ] Address Change [_Jownership Change [ | Secondary License [ Sole Dwner [ ] Partnership [>J Corporation [ J LLP. [JLLC.
BUSINESS OPERATIONS INFORMATION ]
STARTOATE | ND. OF EMPLOYEES NO. DF VEHICLES i FEGERAL TAX 5. MUMBER SALES TAX ISELLER'S PERMIT) NUMBER
_ti-i-02 3 302 33 S/7
Does your business have a Calif State Lic? Oy O I STATE LCENSE NUMBER CLASSIFICATIONIS) l RENEWAL DATE
FOOD /ALCOHOL /ENTI ER_TAINMEN T SERVICES / FUND RAISIN:
Do you plan 1o sell or serve food? | wilt you provide a towing service? Oy XN
{including pre-packaged) B Oy IX[N Will you offer massage, bodywrap, escort o other similar
“—I-if selling tood; are there more than-10-square-feéf="" om0 personal services? : S - Cly Xt
of food products displayed? Oy @\N "Will you engage in fund raising? Oy Rw
1f serving food, how many seats?: Will you deal in coins, stamps, firearms, jewels, or
Do you plan to sell or serve alcohelic beverages PRy [N second-hand property? ~ Ov @®n
If yes, ABC License number: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS / MEDICAL WASTE
Does your business involve amusement machines, video Will you use, store, or transpori chemicals (new or waste state)? Oy [j N
ss and/or pool tables? Oy 4N | will you manage or produce biohazardous materials or waste? Oy [j N
W many: Type: _ SR . BUILDING AND FACILITY INFORMATION
_es your business. have vending machines? 3y AN | Business sg. it yi £ 20 SF
How many: Type: i Do you Jown or EJem[lease your business property? ’
Will you have: {2 dancing, X music {live ar amplified)? Does your business require construction andlor remodeling? Oy B&w
' . R _ACKNOWLEDGMENT - T -
I have feceived 2 copy of "DPERATING A BUSINESS IN LONG BEACH". | understand that before | can operate my business in Long Beach, my establishment must comply
completely o | will be in violation of the L. B. M. C., Section 3.80.421.5. | declare, under penaity of perjury, that | am authorized to complete this application .
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the provided information and statements are true and correct.
™ S/GN and return this statement with your remittance. m  Make checks payable to Lity of Long Beach =~
Owner or Authorized Agent ‘
L/ < /4 -FBe asSHEY TATARIAN
v SIGNATURE - DATE PRINT NAME/TITLE
' DO NOT WRITE BELQW THIS LINE TN L DCE —
Review Path: L] Min [_] Mod [&om Inspection(s): 4 Bidg -4 Fire B Hith ro {]oth Dateftime: V212102 ‘55‘"“{ I it
Basic Ta . .y 252, Pevise Exp Date:
Employees PR as \» S | v Z Prev Lic: '
Vehicles § @ $ - Exp date: Zoning Review
Other p 8 s ] 2 Y OIn O
DPIA, BSPA, BKBA base . pistriets > _ | Rtz
PIA Employees § @ - gRT:  \00503 Date: {}]
Regulatory - SIS 2 ’ S
investigation , - . [ New construction ] Reuse
Misc. Fees Ve _ - Entered by: = ) Zone: (5
Sub Total Vel \7‘ 1007 - Date: _17 l Z [u l Comments: :
3 Thenade $ (/e  Cl-b Z
— LN - - P e =
Aglnspection o - \Z’] \— BU 'Z,cZS’ZLﬁ P T Aap T '
Total N sy 8T il
NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUSINESS LICENSE: DO NOT OPERATE UNTIL A VALID LICENSE HAS B SUED.
THIS INFORMATION 1S AVAILABLE IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT BY CONTACTING 582/570-6211 \,

Revised 11/12/99
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S S L
Working Together to Serve

November 26, 2002

Gerald R: Miller, Acting City Manager
Boh Torra’ggT:O/Direcfor of Financial Management
Mayor and City of Long Beach Council

Background Information for Agenda Item 23

Date
To:
From:
For:
Subject:
—
—

“opened.”

The Flamingo Gentlemen’'s Club has applied for an ABC license at 2421 East
Artesia Boulevard (District 9). This business received an entertainment permit
for adult entertainment on April 6, 1999, even though the building was still under
construction. They were able to obtain an entertainment permit under these
unusual circumstances following litigation. They have been faithfully renewing
the permlt every year and it |s current today, even though they have never

The permit was approved for entertainment without alcohol. If an ABC license is
granted, this will invalidate the entertainment permit. However, a new adult
entertainment application can be approved in 30 to 60 days. The adult
entertainment ordnance was rewritten in 2001 to take all discretion out of permit
approval and to eliminate any stalling tactics, since the First Amendment protects
this type of activity. As long as the business meets the zoning and other
requirements enumerated in the ordinance, the City must issue an adult
entertainment permit.

At thls time the Flamingo Gentlemen’s Club does not have a business license,
nor have they applied for one. Before they can operate, they must have a
business license for a Bar/Tavern/Lounge or a restaurant with alcohol in addition
to an entertainment permit. The business license will require inspections by the
Health, Fire, Police, and Planning and Building Departments prior to approval.

Should you have further questions on this matter, please contact me at 86024 or
Jim Goodin, Business Services Officer, at 87073.

cc: City Attorney
Chief of Police




Y s B ' : ) ‘(&W\SEA la"(a"O_',L 6\_
- Accepted by: P &%‘DGAJD - Date: [2 -2 -O= \.(
ii,’ff‘ Zoning Approval Date:_| 2] >lb > By: W),\\/
AFA ; ~
- APPLICATION FOR ADULT ENTERTAINMENT PERM’IT

(Please Print All Information/incomplete Applications Will Not Be Accepted)

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): Y\ A<s<ocioles [MNC -

Home Phone:( 7/Y ) $ 434394/ Business Phone(_ 7 (Y ) 53 p5//

Busineés Name (d.b.a.): l;:/a_mj,yj o (e «»'T:/Ma S =\
Business Site Address:_ e 2 = . A< e la L,?) C,(; AN D

Date Business Acquired: [\I/A—

Date Business Proposes to Open: {De¢e |5, 22 2

Days & Time Premises are Open for Inspection:__ &L exany  Blewe -~ W— ¥

Proposed Use(s): |
With Dancing by.Patrons Without Dancing by Patrons_g ~

Please describe adult entertainment:_ Live <Tede e \new s uwsaw “SePless Démcar
6':%—(_5_,‘;(. C\V\-‘»'c‘\“ ’\)0‘_(—(‘@\3‘3 CA S SA v A e QT@K‘%‘L ]

~— xplain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:_s Tevaq < Wm%,ﬂ c v

o 08 Sten

L.egal description of barée! of land:

-Copy of lease or contract:

Contact Person’s Name (authorized agent, manager, efc. . .): _wWow e ARemAD Y (\ag «'»J )

, ( 7/ V553 -2 32/ _366~18850
Contact Person’s Phone: (7 ) i 7/ T asien
Type of Organization: Ny -717-1] 45
[~ Corporation [ ]Partnership [ ]!individual [ ] Unincorporated Association or cub
[ ]Trust { JL.L.C. [ ] Other, explain:

OFFICE USE ONLY

Planning & Building Department
Date Received:

[ ] Parking plan o :
[ 1Site plan Zoning:_s 9~ Date:__ >3]0~
[ ] Fully dimensioned interior floor plan Building: (J Date:

Adult Entertainment Application - page 1 . 2 é




General information (all applicants)

Principal place of business (if other than the business address listed on page 1):
é/Z’ = Bz:z_(‘/ ROQA _

A,V\c/\\('\ed‘l\a\ o A =2 =S

Fictitious business name(s) or d/b/a(s) used:
_F\&\M‘-A‘E)O /Lo*'rk..'v\o\\*\? (’\\I\\O

Place and date of filing fictitious business name statement:
LI Lo e Q.r\am \/&i\‘zr'_'.d —\—A?A;L'\'A")\’
éAl\-) L—ll\_ﬁﬁf” 'C]t SN Amh\ -\

County(ies) in which fictitious business name statement is (are) filed:
O "\_\‘ . Couwn\ ] :

Names and addresses of all agents and empioyees authorized to negotiate or otherwise
represent individual in connection with any transaction with the City of Long Beach:

™A AVIeaADN S22 & eecu tlavew Lo . Avalae A T2,
LA S s —Tama R oa ol b1 = 2all (2o d r SO S S —EA 125 ¢

Name and address of person (égent) authorized to accept service of process in California:

MASICE Sy TATA R IA 3

State whether you are licensed or have ever been licensed by any governmental agency
to engage in any business. If so, list each such license held, the city, and county in which
held, the number and expiration date thereof:

ELiaNntivge JHRATEA, E/E L. Z9ll D 4 A4de (£, EH FZ Fo ¥
VAT &Ln TyraR/4n -

Is this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business? [ ]yes [X] no
If yes, explain

Adult Entertainment Application - page 2



[ y
) How long has the corporation or business been in operation?

(p ~~ 2 S

/-\
Have you ever had a license revoked or éuspended? [ lyes [x] no
Reason?
Ir_ stk yrisR | REVeh Ep oK SUCFwsip,
Business entity or trade name?
\ A 1y (\iﬁjg G\QM\@W‘-S Clubw
—
/‘\

Adult Entertainment Application - page 2a




Corporation Number:

JE APPLYING AS A CORPORATION

Check One Box:}d’\For-Proﬁt Corporation [ ] Non-Profit Corporation

(if a non-profit corporation, please attach copies of both State and Federal tax exemption certificates)

Name of Corporation: ‘\,//V'\ AsS<S o clele N

Date and Place of Incorporation:

Location of Headquarters:_Z</ 21 & . Acneaie, V. | o-n B ecc by 1 C
Please attach certified copies of Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws, and all \ =%
amendments thereto to this application.

Names and Residence Address of Corporation Officers/Directors (members of executive board)

Name . ‘Title | Address o Telephone
: — = = le rd - .
25 W0 AR Cop /B & 75 . — =
VASRE = TATARIA ey CAL epsa 7/ TBTEE

* Attach additional pages as nec'essary '

Number of shares issued by corporation : [Oreae

Number of shares retained by corporation .____ O

Names and addresses of shareholders, if ten (10) or less, state also the number and
type of shares:

{op/ UASEEN Topgetian ((2 £. BallRd Aceleim, o/

Name and address of agent for service of process designated by Corporation with the

Secretary of State of California;__Senone a5 o _l:wJ 2

Aduit Entertainment Application - page 3




.or [ -
. -

IF APPLYING AS A CORPORATION

—
Check One Box:}d’\For-Proﬁt Corboration [ ] Non-Profit Corporation
(if a non-profit corporation, please attach copies of both State and Federal tax exemption certificates)
Name of Corporation: AN ASS o riole s
~ Corporation Number: 1" 1923650
Date and Place of lncorporation:f\nq\ncl nCa V-V2 - Cli,_g
-Lbcation of Headquarters:_Z2<f 8| & - AN eeie {T Lo B A ; CA
Please attach cen‘iﬁed copies of Articles df Incorporation énd By-Laws, and all =g
amendments thereto to this application.
Names and Residehc,e Address of Corboration Officers/Directors (members of executive board):
Name - Title | Address , Telephone
VASRZE N TATARIM Cep C”i%‘; \rf’jif\j /ii I 7 ) - s;ssﬁoe i
{ :
-

* Attach additional pages as necessary

Number of shares issued by corporation : /[}/ coe
Number of shares,rétained by corporation : Q

Names and addresses of shareholders, if ten (10) or less, state also the number and
type of shares:

{Oa/ WASIEEN Tapialian (/28 £ Pl 2d. A»«cx\’\o_«Nw.CA
7 ' e e

Name and address of agent for service of process designated by Corporati'on with the

Secretary of State of California: o sy LP'\J 2

Adult Entertainment Application - page 3




IF APPLYING AS A CORPORATION

CORPORATE OFFICER |

Name: ‘]7/45/259;/ 72,_@@0'4_/‘/ Social Security #_3 oo ~75-32 25 _
Title: /=, /171’},5 l'l_lﬂ‘_ ' Date of Birth: A \‘( 20, 1964 -
Alias: - | v Driver's License #: [\/ (o (s 9053 /

Residence Address:¢/¢9 Ban .l o ,(,Z ¢9 PrfResidence Phone: 7/o/~</l¢/ =394/
A
Business Address:_{/ = . /34// ZZ</ . Business Phone. WS ~52s —ap )

A“\ C: oxX o
CORPORATE OFFICER ] AN A egesT

Name:
Title:

Alias:

Residence A&dress_:

Business Address:

CORPORATE OFFICER 1l

Name:

Title:

- Alias:

Residence Address:

Business Address:

CORPORATE OFFICER IV

Name:

Title: -

Alias:

Residence Address:

~ Business Address:

Social Security #:

Date of Birth:

Driver's License #:
Residence Phone:

Business Phone:

Social Security #:

Date of Birth:

Driver's License #:
Residence Phone:

Business Phone:

Social Security #:

Date of Birth:

Driver’s License #:
Residence Phone:

Business Phone:

Adult Entertainment Abplication - page 3a




' - ‘GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS

Complete Each Question

ALCOHOL/FOOD/ADDITIONAL BUSINESSES

. Will liquor be sold and consumed on the premise? [)Q Yes [ ]No
a. If Yes, complete the following box:
Check One Box to | Alcoholic Beverage Control | Premises Type: Club (restaurant)
Indicate License Type | License No. or Commercial(store)
On sale beer
On sale beer & wine ﬁc’/lc'f"j e NP TURNVIEEN c.\wb
On sale  distilled
spirits
2. s a bonafide eating place provided on the premises? (Bona.ﬁde eating place means a place which is regularly
: used for serving meals for compensation, which has suitable kitchen facilities containing conveniences for cocking an
assortment of foods for ordinary meals other than fast foods, sandwiches or salads. The kitchen must contain proper
refrigeration for food and must comply with all applicable regulations of the Heaith and Human Services Department.
v [ 1Yes | )q No
a. If yes, list types of food sold:
b. If no, list any food products (such as snacks) sold:
3. Are non-alcoholic beverages sold? _ [X]Yes [ ] No
4. How many tables for seating? 2 <
~~ Are other types of business conducted on the premises? ~ [<]Yes [ ]No
a. If yes, list type(s): Fraive O oncl-gy
6. Are pool tables provided? [ 1Yes [)<}‘No
a. If yes, indicate number:
7. Is there a license for the pool tables? [ 1Yes [/<j No
a. If yes, license number:
8. Are amusement machine(s) and/or jukebox(es) provided? [ ]Yes K] No
- a. If yes, indicate number and type:
9. Is there a license for the amusement machine(s) and or jukebox(es)?

[ ]Yes [;dNo

a. If yes, decal number(s):

10. Owner of machine(s) and/or Jukebox(%;\"
Name: —

# ‘

SN~

Address:
Telephone No. ( )

Adult Entertainment Application - page 4




GENERQ_ OPERATING CONDITIONS (Continued)

SECURITY
-~ jumber of security officers: ] Pec SW 0
12.1s any other type of security provided? Conrmev e [/Q Yes [ ]No

a. If yes, describe type of security: oo vier v 5% e o Mn9q (ol bili]w

t— Tha Prrcing ST, n il an AN oo .

Days and hours security officers or other security will be prowded

 (please fill out completely)
Day Monday Tuesday [Wednesday| Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Hours of | \\ @~ | W an~ |\t as W a1V oven [ o 1L o
Security | & R oovn |2 e [ e [ B i @ ewn |8 o,

~ Describe minimum number of officers:___]
13. Will a private security firm be used? : [ “Yes <] No
1
a. If Yes, Provide the following information of the. contracted security firm:

City Business License No.

Name: } v
o~
Address: Telephone No.
Private Patrol Operator Number:
ADMISSION and/or MEMBERSHIP FEES CHARGED
14. Will minors be allowed on the premises? [ 1Yes [x]No
15. Will the premises be open to the general public? ' [)<] Yes [ ]No
16. Will an admission fee be charged? >4 Yes No
¥
—/

a. If yes, fee schedule: CD_CP(_“A/; ow Ma(—\cu’r L»\Mo,“l \)0\‘(\\—\"3 Q*"’”"\ <

17.1s there a private area for exclusive use of members and their guests only”? [ ] Yes ,E(

a. If yes, types of membership and fees:
18.Will guests of members pay an admission fee or other charges? [%] Yes [ ]No

a. If yes, describe the fee schedule or other charges:_ fe WJ Pwé a

Adult Entertainment Application - page 5




~— stablishment hours of operation by day:

GENE%L OPERATING CONDITIONS (Continued)

HOURS OF OPERATION

(please fill out completely) 7
Day _Monday | Tuesday |Wednesday| Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
0pen H A~ \\,\:” o 1-(.‘ A~ \\~ C4 0 =~ \\ A r— "‘ Cr ]) S
Close 3. &~ |Rler "o |00 @ |Qee @ |2 Gm | q @ 2 R

PARKING FACILITIES AND ARRANGEMENTS

[)O Yes [ ]No

19.1s parking available?

20.1s parking facility part of the business premises?

a. If no, what is the street address of the off-premises parking facility?

[)QYes [ ]No

b. Describe business arrangement made with owner of parking facility if not part of business

premises. (please attach copy of parking contract or deed restriction)

X\“O\M e chn O\~

c. Days and hours parkihg facvility will be available? ’7—-4 o1 s

d. How many individual parking spaces (approximately)? 5
7

End of General Operating Conditions Section
Please Continue to Next Section

Adult Entertainment Application - page 6




ADUL@INTERTAINMENT FACILITY ANDEETIVITY

" Entertainment - Restaurant [ ]

—_

Entertainment - Tavern (bar) ;/K]

Entertainment - Other | ]

Does the Proposed Activity have:
Outdoor entertainment? [ ]Yes [/Q No
If yes, please describe:
Dancing by performers? L)<] Yes [ ]No
Live music by more than two (2) performers? [;q Yes [ ]No
Amplified music (live)? [<lYes [ ]No
Amplified music (recorded)? [bdYes [ INo
Disc Jockey? M Yes [ ]No
- Karaoke? X]Yes T No
Adult Entertainment as defined by L.B.M.C Section 5.72.115(B)? N Yes [ ]No
Will the establishment serve as a family pool/billiard hall as provided in Section 5.72.180 of the
Long Beach Municipal Code? ‘
: [ ]Yes [ > No
Any other type of entertainment not listed above? [ ]Yes [)<] No
If yes, briefly describe the entertainment activity.
Stage Area [{] Yes [ ]No |
. . , . by
If yes, provide dimensions of stage area. L / Lo xW 4 = sq. ft. Height: Z 5
Describe stage material and surface type._ Wiee AR N O~ 2 ?\m Shie Tile
2 Qs '
Schedule of entertainment. Please provide days of the week and time of day. If entertainment is
not provided the same days and times every week, please provide a-detailed schedule of the
specific dates and times of the entertainment. Attach an additional sheet if necessary:
(please fill out completely) .
Day Monday | Tuesday [Wednesday] Thursday Friday Saturday | Sunday
Entertainment fﬁﬁ% . ,
Type Dar- 2 ook the Imyeve Wisred locriyimies
' : (s
Start Time | 4~ &7+ /e /! 7’ &
i " 60 ) "sean| 11050 ] 11 80gl 11:00an] WAL
i AT o /! 7 “ //. 7z
End Time LN e N L DAL T AMAY ’)\\\%g i SNy m
Comments:

Adult Entertainment Application - page 7




@ @

RELEASE FORM

The undersigned, [,//4 SHew. TATAR ino , hereby authorizes the City of Long
Beach, by and through its appropriate officers, agents and employees to verify and confirm the
information contained in this application, and to conduct such other investigations as may be
reasonably required by the City of Long Beach, its officers, agents and employees for the purpose

of determining the capability, fitness and capacity of:

DBA) A v\d o GErELpran 18 <\o®

to obtain the (entertainment type) AN o \\ permit/license.

The applicant by signing this application consents that service of any notice required or provided for
by the laws, rules, regulations, or ordinances of the City of Long Beach upon the person at the
address designated in this application as the business address, will constitute sufficient and legal
notice. Any change in the person or the address listed in the application may be made only in writing

to the Director of Financial Management.

The applicant consents and agrees that full compliance will be made with all applicable State laws
and City ordinances g}Overning the conduct of the particular type of business activity for which a

business license or permit is recjuested. The applicant by signing this application understands that

any incomplete or false information may constitute grounds for denial.

| swear under penalty of perjury that | have read the forgoing application.- The application is
completed under my supervision and that all information and statements regarding this application

are true and correct.

V' .M psses mr Rr (Bva Tzl S RFe ([~ 24-07

SIGNATURE (OWNER ) TITLE DATE
A 0((Ge3] Cr?
L A4 =~

DRIVER'S UCENSE'OR 1.0F CARD NUMBER STATE

Adult Entertainment Application - page 3




CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

AL 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA 90802

WV W

VoV

December 12, 2002

VM Associates Inc. dba
Flamingo Gentleman’s Club
Attention: Max Ahmadi
2421 E. Artesia Blvd.

Long Beach, CA 90805

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Ahmadi:

We are in receipt and have reviewed the application of VM Associates, Inc. dba “Flamingo
Gentleman’s Club” for a permit to conduct “adult entertainment” at 2421 E. Artesia Boulevard in the
City of Long Beach. After careful review, it has been determined that the application is incomplete at
this time. As is detailed below, the City requires additional information before the application can be
considered complete. Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code (LBMC) section 5.72.121, no permit
can be processed or issued until such time as a completed application is on file with the City. The
applicant must supply the following information in order to complete its application:

A legal description of the parcel of land on which the entertainment business is to be located
(LBMC 5.72.121A.3).

The information specified in Section 5.72.121.A.5 as to each officer and director of the
corporation, as well as for any person, or other entity holding over fifty (50%) of the shares of
the corporation. (LBMC 5.72.121.A.5, 5.72.121.A.6)

An initialized list of the operational requirements of a business providing entertainment and a
signed, sworn statement that the owner has read, understands and intends to comply with the
aforementioned operational requirements. (In the application submitted the applicant did puta
“check mark” next to one of the designated boxes, however, each box needs to be initialed by

the applicant in order to indicate that the applicant has read each of the relevant operational
requirements) A list of these operational requirements is again provided for your convenience.
(LBMC 5.72.121.A.9)

A site plan describing the building and/or unit proposed for the entertainment facility and a fully
dimensioned interior floor plan. (The hand-drawn “sketch” that the applicant has provided is
inadequate because it fails to provide required spatial dimensions for the interior floor plan of
the proposed facility.) (LBMC 5.72.121.A.11)

If the premises are being rented or leased or are being purchased under contract, a copy of
such lease or contract must be provided. (LBMC 5.72.121.A.12)

L2




VM Associates Inc. dba
Flamingo Gentleman’s Club
Page 2

As soon as the City is in receipt of the information specified above, we will be able to process the
application for adult entertainment. Should you have any questions whatsoever regarding this
correspondence or the process for obtaining the requisite permit, please call me at (662) 570-7073 or
Jeannine Montoya, Business License Supervisor, at (562) 570-5598. Thank you for your prompt
attention to this matter.

A
ames A. Goodin

Business Services Officer
Commercial Services Bureau

Sincerely,

Attachment
.
ACCOUNTING ADMINISTRATIVE SERVLCES BUDGET MANAGEMNENT CITY CONTROLLER CITY TREASURER COMMERCIAL SERVCES
(562) 570-6988 (562) 570-5045 570-8425 (562) 570-8450 (562) 570-8845 (582) 570-7031

(562)
Fax (562) 570-8780 Fax (562} 570-6780 Fax (562) 570-5260 Fax (582) 570-6780 Fax (562) 570-5838 Fax {562) 570-6867




Application for Adult Business Entertainment Permit

The statements below reflect the locational and operational requirements of adult
oriented businesses in the City of Long Beach as contained in Chapter 5.72 of the Long
Beach Municipal Code. Please initial each statement in the blank space provided to

evidence your intent to comply with the applicable requirements.

(a) The place of entertainment is not located within three hundred feet (300"
from any residential zoning district or residential planned development district
within the City; or within one thousand feet (1,000’) of any public or private school
(kindergarten through twelfth grade) located within the City; or within six hundred
feet (600") of a City park; or within five hundred feet (500") of a church (as defined
in Section 21.15.510 herein); or within one thousand feet (1,000’) of any other
adult entertainment business; or within the areas set forth in Section

21.45.110(f). All measurements set forth above shall be made in a straight line,
without regard to intervening structures or objects, from the nearest point on the
property line of the residential zone, school, church, park or other aduit
entertainment business, as applicable.

(b) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any entertainer or employee on
the premises of the adult entertainment business to engage in a showing of the
human male or female genitals, pubic hair, anus, cleft of the buttocks, or vulva
with less than a fully opaque covering, and/or the female breasts with less than a
fully opaque covering over any part of the nipple or areola and/or covered male
genitals in a turgid state. This provision may not be complied with by applying an
opaque covering simulating the appearance of the specific anatomical part
required to be covered.

(c) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any entertainer or employee on
the premises of the adult entertainment business to have intentional physical
contact with any patron.

(d) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any person to perform for
patrons any entertainment except upon a stage of at least eighteen inches (18")
above the level of the floor which is separated by a distance of at least six feet
(6') from the nearest area occupied by patrons, and no patron shall be permitted
within six feet (6') of the stage while the stage is occupied by an entertainer.

(e) No owner, operator or manager shall permit any person under the age of
eighteen (18) years within the premises at any time during the hours of operation.

(f) All indoor areas of the place of entertainment in which patrons are permitted,
except restrooms, will be open to plain view, unaided by mirrors, electronic




monitoring devices or other devices at all times from all public portion of the
establishment.

(g) At least one permitted, authorized security guard shall be on duty within the
premises at all times while the adult entertainment business is open for business.
The security guard shall be charged with preventing violations of the law and
enforcing compliance by patrons with the requirements of this chapter. No
security guard required pursuant to this subparagraph shall act as a door person,
ticket seller, ticket taker, or attendance person while acting as a security guard.

(h) The premises within which the entertainment is located shall provide sufficient
sound absorbing insulation so that noise generated inside the premises shall not
be audible anywhere on the adjacent property or public right-of-ways or within
any other building or other separate unit within the same building.

(i) The place of entertainment shall have a manager on the premises at all times
while the establishment is open to the public.

(i) If the place of entertainment is licensed to serve alcoholic beverages, the
permittee shall abide by the rules and regulations set forth by the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

(k) The stage or entertainment areas shall not be open to view from outside the
premises.

(1) Permanent barriers shall be installed and maintained to screen the interior of
the premises from public view for each door used as and entrance/exit to the

business.

(m) No exterior door or window shall be propped or kept open at any time during
the hours of operation.

(n) Any exterior windows shall be covered with opaque covering.

(o) All areas of the place of entertainment accessible to patrons shall be
illuminated at least to the extent of two foot (2') candles, minimally maintained

and evenly distributed at ground level.

-
-

(p) The place of entertainment shall have a door person on the premises at all
times the establishment is open to the public who shall check photo identification
of all persons entering the premises to ensure that no person under the age of
eighteen (18) is permitted on the premises.

(q) The place of éntertainment shall provide a security system that visually
records and monitors all parking lot areas serving the place of entertainment.




(r) The adult entertainment business shall not operate between the hours of two
o’'clock (2:00) a.m. and nine o'clock (9:00) a.m.

(s) Parking: Adult entertainment businesses shall comply with the parking
requirements set forth in Chapter 21.41 (Off-Street Parking And Loading
Requirements). The number of parking spaces provided shall be the equivalent
of that required for new construction, regardless of the status of the legal
nonconfarming parking rights of the previous use.

(t) Displays: The adult entertainment business shall not display any adult
oriented material or aduilt oriented merchandise which would be visible from any
location other than from within the premises of the adult entertainment business.
This limitation includes newsracks, except as permitted by Long Beach Municipal

Code Chapter 14.20 (Newsracks). -

| declare under the penalty of perjury that | have read and understood both
Chapter 5.72 of the Long Beach Municipal Code and the above and certify that | will
comply with the requirements opposite which | have placed my initials.

Signature, Title ' - Date
\

Print Name and Title

r?




CITY OF LONG BEACH

7 _HHHITIs

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
— o Aﬁ-ﬁﬁ ) 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA 90802
e Ve Ve

December 19, 2002

VM Associates Inc. dba
Flamingo Gentleman’s Club
Attention: Max Ahmadi
2421 E. Artesia Blvd.

Long Beach, CA 90805

SECOND NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Ahmadi:

We are in receipt and have reviewed the revised (December 12, 2002) application of VM Associates,
Inc. dba “Flamingo Gentleman’s Club” for a permit to conduct “adult entertainment” at 2421 E. Artesia
Boulevard in the City of Long Beach. After careful review, it has been determined that the application
is incomplete at this time. As is detailed below, the City requires additional information before the
application can be considered complete. Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code (LBMC) section
5.72.121, no permit can be processed or issued until such time as a completed application is on file
with the City. The applicant must supply the following information in order to complete its application:

« If the premises are being rented or leased or are being purchased under contract, a copy of
such lease or contract must be provided (LBMC 5.72.121.A.12). The lease previously
submitted was incomplete in that it was not completely executed. A copy signed by both lessor
and lessee is required.

As soon as the City is in receipt of the information specified above, we will be able to process the
application for adult entertainment. Should you have any questions whatsoever regarding this
correspondence or the process for obtaining the requisite permit, please call me at (662)570-7073 or
Jeannine Montoya, Business License Supervisor, at (562) 570-5598. Thank you for your prompt
attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

mes A. Goodin
Business Services Officer
" Commercial Services Bureau




CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA 90802

January 6, 2003

VM Associates Inc. dba
Flamingo Gentleman’s Club
Attention: Max Ahmadi

2421 E. Artesia Bivd.

Long Beach, CA 90805

THIRD NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Ahmadi:

As stated in our December 19, 2002 letter, we are in receipt of the revised (December 12, 2002) application of
VM Associates, Inc. dba “Flamingo Gentleman’s Club” for a permit to conduct “adult entertainment” at 2421 E.
Artesia Boulevard in the City of Long Beach. At that time the City of Long Beach had not had the opportunity to
compare-the interior floor plan provided with the actual layout of the business. During a site visit, the Planning
and Building Department determined that the interior floor plan provided with the revised application did not
represent the actual layout of the business. Subsequently, a revised planwas submitted on December 30, 2002.
This plan still does not reflect the actual layout of the business. As is detailed below, the City requires additional:
‘nformation before the application can be considered complete. Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code (LBMC)
-section 5.72.121, no permit can be processed or issued until such time as a completed application is on file with
the City. The applicant must supply the following information in order to complete its application:

A fully dimensioned interior floor plan as required by LBMC 5.72.121 (A)(1‘i). The revised plan
submitted on December 30, 2002 had the bllowing deficiencies.

1. The plan showed seating within 6-feet of the platform/stage that has been removed.

2. There is no dimension from the brass rail (located on the platform/stage) to where the patrons will be
seated. This is a 6-foot minimum dimension to be marked on the plans.

3. Chair location. During the inspection the chairs were located on the opposite side of the first row of
tables, which allowed compliance with the 6-foot dimension of the ordinance.

4. The plan needs to show the exact number of tables, chairs, and booths and their locations.

5. The plan needs to show the correct dimensions between all aisles.

As soon as the City is in receipt of the information specified above, we will be able to process the application for
adult entertainment. Should you have any questions whatsoever regarding this correspondence or the process
for obtaining the requisite permit, please call me at (562) 570-7073 or Ellen Mitchell, Sr. Combination Building
Inspector, at (562) 570-6828: Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

7 %97

Sincerely,

ames A. Goodin
Business Services Officer
Commerciat Services Bureau




== CITY OF LONG BEACH
A’}A DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING
~ VY v 333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD @ LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 (662) 570-6651

FAX (562) 570-6753
TDD (562) 570-6793

Date:  January 6, 2003
To: Jim Goodin, Business Services Officer
From: Ellen D. Mitchell, Sr. Combination Building Inspector

Subject: 2421 Artesia, Long Beach
Flamingo li

| have reviewed the plan submitted by the business owner(s), VM Associates Inc.
and find the plan to be incorrect and/or missing required information.

The following is required:

—_ 1. The interior plan showing all seating which has been removed

2. The dimension from the brass rail (located on the platform/stage) to where
the patrons will be seated. This is the 6-foot dimension to be marked on
the plans.

3. The chair location measurement. During the inspection the chairs were
located on the opposite side of the first row of tables which allowed the 6
foot measurement of the ordinance to comply

4. The exact number of tables, chairs and booths and their locations.

5. The correct dimensions between all isles.

The corrected plan submitted should exactly reflect the current floor pla‘n.
The corrected plan is to be submitted to business license for review.

/ed , ~
sam 5CE &5

cc: File.




